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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863 

Contributed by: Susan Eades, 27$ Springhill Drive, Paris, Kentucky 40361. 

NOTE: The numbers placed at the beginning of each marriage listed below refers to 
It is not a page number or a date. 

Marriage BRIDE .GROOM 
Number 

a marriage number. 

Marriage BRIDE GROOM 
Number 

53 
1717 
117 
1890 
1778 
1942 
2096 
1828 
794 

1013 
22 

1274 
1354 
994 

1629 
926 
702 
667 
226 
730 

1676 
628 
119 
941 

1285 
956 
884 
148 
260 
696 

1943 
326 

2022 
1594 
2074 
1557 
1796 
1818 
1222 
776 
2069 
732 
649 

1954 
1076 
1003 

Abbott, Frances - Wm. C. Branham 
Abbott, Mildred - Holman Tackett 
Abbott, Pauline - Silas A. Hudson 
Adair, Eliza - J. L. Gatewood 
Adair, Martha - Robert M. Perry 
Adair, Melissa - Benj. F. Hedges 
Adair, 
Adams, 
Adams, 
Adams, 
Adams, 
Adams, 
Adams, 
Adams, 
Adams, 
Adams, 
Adams, Margaret Ewing - Wm. B. Herring 
Adams, Martha J.- Ed. H. Black 
Adams, Mary - Wm. L. Beatty 
Adams, Robina - 0. P. Evans 
Adams, Sarah J.- Joseph Vance 
Addison, Mary - John Lee 
Addison, Matilda - Erastus Bridgman 
Adkins, Martha - Samuel Wright 
Allen, Adaline - Thomas T. Cannon 
Allen, Catharine- Me_sesP.Shropshire 1214 
Allen, Catharine A.- Jas. Lawrence 1895 
Allenthrope, M. A. - David G. Power 1870 
Allgaier, Ann M. - Wm. W. Wise 785 
Allgaier, Catharine - Abner Richardson 1913 
Alsop, Elvessa A.- Geo. W. Cunningham 1662 

568 
2051 
1757 
179 
1482 
1961 
206 
945 
325 
285 
83 

1875 
952 

1014 
637 

Sarah E. - Richard Bradley 
Ann E. Austin Price 
C.C.V.H. - Aug. B. Barkley 
Eliza - Jas. Bailey (Cold) 
Elizabeth - Burwell Davis 
Elizabeth - Grandison James 
Elleanor - Wm. H. Story 
Frances - Soloman White(Cold) 
Gabrella - Z. Fields 
Julia Ann - Edward H. Black 

859 Arrowsmith, Malissa -.John G. Darnell 

1457 Asberry, Mary J. - Harvey Locust 
833 Ashurst, Rebecca - Hector P. Lewis 

1951 Atchison, Elizabeth -. Thos. Bishop 
1910 Atkins, Amerine - Robt,. Barkley 
564 Atkins, Elizabeth - John M.C. Palmer 
453 Atkins, M. E. - Wm. A.".Leach 

1381 Atkins, Mary A. - Richard Morgan 
1052 Atkins, Katharine - James H. Whitton 
743 Atterson, Nancy - JohriI'Singleton 

1602 Aubry, Elizabeth - W.W. Johnson 
1019 Aubry, Jemima - Washington Neale 

Alsop, Nancy - Greenville Perry 
Alsop, Nancy J. - Thos. J. Darnell 
Alsop, Sarah A.- James Warring 
Alsop, Sarah E.- John T. James 
Anderson, Mary E. -Robert Southworth 
Anderson, Mary H.- C. J. Ward 
Anderson, Mary J. - J. K. Butler 
Anderson, Mary J.- Jos. W. Stevens 
Anderson, Martha A. - Richard Lucas 
Anderson, Nannie - Wm. H. Salyers 
Angell, Mary - Henry C. Greenup 
Antle, Ann - Wm. Price 
Antle, Catharine - Jas. Tucker 
Antle, Lorena - Alfred Price 
Antle, Maria - Samuel Munson 

1303 
581 
683 
719 

1039 
1990 
616 
189 
1202 
701 
648 

1887 

Babcock, Sarah H. - Thos. Kennedy 
Bailey, Cordelia - Jackson.Davis 
Bailey, Hester A. - Robert A. Burnes 
Bailey, Lucy Ann - A. .B. Bradford 
Bailey, Miranda C.- Wm. A. Ballding 
Bailey, Polly Ann -Jas. Darnell 
Barbee, America -Geo. top' 
Barbee, Elmira -Wm. J. Barbee 
Barbee, Sophia -Joshua L. Arnold 
Barbee, Virginia -Joseph L. Oots 
Barkley, Hanna R.- Lewellyn Flourney 
Barkley, Mary F.-Geo. S. Whitton 
Barlow, Catharine A.- Henry B.Cozzens 
Barlow, Fannie -John W. Allison 
Barlow, Susan M. - Thos. Wolfe 
Barlow, Terene V. - Francis A. Lyon 
Barlow, Weidie - E. C. Tucker 
Barnett, M. - John W. Branham 
Barnhill, Susan S D. - John C. Burgess 
Barns, Charlotte E.- J.H.C.O.Smith 
Barns, Margaret -.John Covington 
Barns, Maria L.- Arra Richardson 
Barron, Mary Ann - Thos. Gardner 
Barron, Phebe -John A. Gardner 
Bartlett, Jane - Rodham Neale 
Bartlett, Harriett- John M. Mallory 
Bartlett, Mary M. - Wm. Garth 
Bartlett, Nancy - Thos. Toomey 
Batterton, Nancy - Geo. M. Emison 
Bates, Miranda -Z. Fields, Jr. 
Beard, M. A. - Geo. W. Kitchen 
Beatty, Hellen P. - Robert J. Reardon 
Beatty, Martha - Augustus Force 
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SOME KENTUCKIANS FOUND IN 1852 CENSUS OF CALIFORNIA  

NAME AGE OCCUPATION _ BIRTHPLACE RESIDENCE 

Quinnon, Lewis 17. KY KY 
Rossino, Tomas 24 Farmer KY KY 
Seat, Frank 27 'Carpenter KY Missouri 
Waterman, Thomas 19 Store Keeper England KY 
Watts, D. G. 22 Laborer KY KY 
Williams., Sarah 34 KY Ill. 

if John 15 KY Ill. 

James 13 KY Ill. 
it Sarah 11 Ill. Ill. 
" Benjamin 9 Ill. Ill. 

Nancy 5 I11. I11. 
  End'.   

KENTUCKY SOLDIERS  

Submitted by: Mrs. Charles Deevers,.709 Pinehurst Dr., Clinton, Miss. 39056 

These soldiers are buried in "Soldiers Rest" Cemetery in the Vicksburg 
National Park.. 

Bind, Wm. Co. L Jackson's 

Boile, J. W. 22nd. K Fed. Soldier 

Childress; Capt. J. B. Co. K 1st Ky. 
l' 

Christian, W. J. Co. B 1st Clark's Reg. 

Collins, Bryan Co. I 4th Ky. Reg. 

Edwards, Enas Co. C 8 Ky. 

Hood, John Co. C 2nd. Ky. 

Jump, John Co,: K 4 KY. 

Lawson, E. H. Co. G 5 Ky. 

Martin, G. W. Co. •D 1st. Ky. Cay. 

Mobly, G. R. Co. D 1st. Ky. Cay. 

Noel, E. Co. E 29 Ky. 

Tickers, G. Warthan Ky. Reg. 

Williams, A..J. Co. B lst. Ky. Art. 

End 

Dec. 8, 1862 

Feb. 3, 1863 

Nov. 3, 1862 

Dec. 15, 1862 

Sept. 7, 1862 

Sept. 12, 1862 

Dec. 9, 1862 

Dec. 19, 1862 

Feb. 25, 1863 

Jan. 4, 1863 

Dec. 8, 1862. 

Dec. 19, 1862 

Dec. 12, 1862 

Dec. 31; 1862 

8330 HUGHES, ROBERTSON, WELLS, WOOLEY: Seeking ancestral data on the fol-
lowing family lines: Lewis Hughes, b. ca 1782, VA:, d. after 1850, Hickman 
Co., Ky., m/1. 1809, Nelson..Co., Ky., to Sarah•Richards,' m/2. ca 1833 in 
Nelson Co.. to Elizabeth Ann.Wells, b. ca. 1807, d: ca. 1892, Hickman Co., 
dau. of Robert Wells. Were Lewis, Robert and Hezikiah Hughes sons of Wm. 
and Mildred (Bland?) Hughes of Va.?; Thomas Wooley, b. ca 1785, Maryland?, 
d. ca. 1837, Hickman Co., Ky., m. 1807, in Washington Co., to Violetty or 
Letty Robertson. Is she dau. of Samuel and Hannah Robertson? Thos. Wooley 
had a brother Richard Wooley who m. 1805, Nelson Co. to Nancy Hughes, dau. 
of Robert Hughes. Dr. James W. Courtney, P.O. Box 1062, Murray, Ky. 42071. 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" -1837-1863  

Marriage.. 
Number BRIDE GROOM 

Marriage 
Number 

139 Beatty, Mary E.- Wm. A. Sher1rd 1519 
2085 Beatty, Sarah F.- Turner Rodgers 766 
765 Beatty, Virginia- Ben S. Miller 706 
21 Bell, Betsy- John Reading, 926 

603 Bell, C. M. - L. W. B. Cole 357 
1801 Bell, Elizabeth- H. E. Champion 561 
1263 Bell, Kitty- James McMillin 1839 
2046 Bell, Madeline- John P. Donovan 1109 

1068 Bell, Sarah J.- Robert W. Allen 1350 
445 Bell, Sidney- Zarus C. Spencer 1987 
544 Bennett, Amanda -Isaac McChristy 35 

1963 Beak, Susan M. - James Long 868 
161 Benton, Sally A. - Willis Nicholls 768 
1718 Berry, Amanda E.- Wm. Anderson 1703 
474 Berry, Anna P. -Moses Risi, 
983 Berry, Lucy- J. J. Peak 
745 Berry, Mary E.- John W. Lee 

1512 Betts, Nancy P.- Allen Clements 
2050 Betts, Sarah A.- Evan Cannon 
1206 Betts, Vian - Thomas M. James 
275 Black, Martha F.- Wm. M. Wilkerson 
91 Black, Mary S. - James W. Adams 675 
29 Blackburn, Mary E. - Henry Herndon 684 

1265 Blackburn, Susan A.- Geo. H. Morrow 417 
2032*Blackburn, Willie- T. C. McKee 1314 
641 Bleatty, Elizabeth -Jas. A. Sinclair 1617 

1145 Blythe,'Margaret- Wm. H. Redding 230 
910 Blythe, Rebecca J.- Wm. H. Redding 410 
111 Bitner, Eliza -Samuel Douglas 327 
464 Boburn, Nancy -Wm. Riddle 1799 

1177 Bohannon, Sarah J.- Rich. A.Bohannon 290 
18 607 Bolson, Ann- John Wood 

537 Bolson, Elizabeth- John Fugate 
1156 Bolson, Ellen- Wm. R. Wood 
825 Bolson, Sarah J.- Perry Fugate 

2079 Bond, Alice - W.C.W. Tucker. 
786 Bond, Sarah A.- Eldridge Branham 

1972 Bonds,'Elizabeth A.- R. F. Arnett 
1924 Bonds, Sarah E.- S. B. Barnhill 
1931 Bowman, Amanda J.- Wm. W. Pettitt 
548 Bowman, Elizabeth- John H. Fisher. 

1938 Boyce, Evaline - Moses Lucas 
982 Boyce, Margaret- Jas. E. Morris 

1059 Boyce, Mary Ann - .Jas. A.J. Morgan 454 
893 Boyd, Eliza- Wm. Boyce 635 

2035 Boyd, Matilda J.- John W. Luttrell, JR. 636 
528 Bradford, Talethis - Sidney S. Hall 1651 

1408 Bradley, Margaret- Wm. F. Pullen 1831 
936 Bradley, Martha - George Smith 96 

1218 Bradley, Mary W.- Daniel Threlkeld 1797 
1871 Bradley, S. M. - Weston Threlkeld 1063 

93 

1728 
1458 
152 

1183 
1117 
1713 
915 
359 
278 
497 
839 

BRIDE GROOM 

Bradley, Sarah E. - John W. Alsop 
Bradley, Sarah J.- B. J. Roberts 
Bradley, Susan E.- John C. McRoberts 
Bramlett, Ann -John House 
Bramlett, Catharine - Martin House 
Bramlett, Louisa - Preston Bramlett 
Bramlett, M. C.- J. A. Watson 
Bramlett, Maria- Hugh H. House 
Bramlett, Mary- Graves Hancock 
Bramlett, Mary F. - Geo.W. Betts 
Bramlett, Mary Jane - Benj . Johnson 
Bramlett, Sarah A. - Jas. L. Riddle 
Bramlett, Susan -John B. House 
Bramlett, Susan M. - Patrick Watson 

787 Branham, 
1207 Branham, 
219 Bra ham, 
272 Branham, 
349 Branham, 
64 Branham, 

1086 Branham, 
Branham, 
Branham,. 
Branham, 
Branham, 
Branham, 
Branham, 
Branham, 
Branham, 
Branham, 
Branham, 
Branham, 
Branham, 
Brashears, Mary A. - Jas Montague 
Brashears, Agnes- Wm. J. Faulkner 
Breeding, Patsey -Alfred J. Powell 
Breeting, Catharine- Oliver Hughes 
Brewer, Minerva- Reuben Cox 
Brice, Sarah C.L.B.- Wm. A. Forbes 
Briscoe, Lucy B.- Francis P. Gaines 
Briscoe, Mary A. - Joseph E. Herndon 
Brissey, Eliza- Harrison Read 
Brissey, Marg't - Harrison Reed 
Brissey, Susan- Timberlake Keith 
Broadwell, Laura- John Hudson, Jr. 
Brock, Malvina - Jeptha Estes 
Brockman, Josephine _James Drake 
Brockman, Patsey C. - Joseph Drake 
Brockman, Polly - Daniel Sebastian 
Brockman, Sarah -Wm. H. Mefford 
Brockman, Vina -Jas. Wolf 
Brockamn, Zerilda E.- Benj. Rains 

Amelia R. - Frederick True 
Cyrene - G. W. Adams 
Drucilla - Morgan B. Chinn 
Ellen E. - Lewis Sebastian 
Elvira -John Long 
Eliza Ann - Z. P. Glass 
Frances L. - Anson M. Lyon 
Harriett -Albert Branham 
Margaret - James M. Haner 
Martha A. - Augustus Price 
Mary E. - Almond Daniel 
Nancy- N. E. Martin 
Sarah - Zachariah Lay 
Sarah L. - Wm. W. Shellers 
Susan - Granville C. Sparrow 
Susan E. -A. Daniels 
Willina - Wm. A. Bond 
Zerilda - Thos. H. Sparrow 
S.- M. V. Sinclair 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863  

Marriage 
Number BRIDE GROOM 

1771 Browning, Lizzie - Calvin Hall 
3 Browning, Sarah Ann -Thornton Ewing 

672 Browning, Susan- Thos. Baslon. 
615 Brown, Martha M.- D. C. Brown 
250 Brown, Mary Ann- Wm S. Hanler 

1792 Brown, Ophelia F.- F. A. Peters 

1255 Brooking, Bettie- Geo. E. Beatty 
1008 Brooking, Lavinia A. - Geo. E. Beatty 
1656 Bruer, Nancy- Jas. J. Ralston 
461 Bryan, Evaline -Seth Sinclair 

1716 Bryan, Georgia A. - Beni. F. Turner 
744 Bryant', Mary F.- Elisha Cobb 
705 Bryant, Susan M.- Faris McDaniel 

1473 Buckner, Ann M.- A. Williams 
668 Buckner, Eliza G.- Maurice J. Dudley 
312 Buford, Mary- Jas. S. Chesnut 
801 Buford, Patsey - Jas. S. Jackson 2008 

1781 Bullington, Frances -.Wm. Boyce 2027 
1702 Burbridge, Emily J.- Wm. S. Downey 117.1 
1435 Burbridge, Harriett -Jos. A. Wright 1631 
297 Burbridge, J. S.- Jesse S. Sinclair 1479 
651 Burbridge, Mary A.- John D. Stillwell 1503 
779 Burbridge, Matilda- Lewis J. Frazer 2039 

1376 Burbridge, Sallie E.- Hugh Brent 1808 
1281 Burch, Aletha - Wm. H. Moss 1501 
535 Burch, M.C. - John C. Breckinridge 1449 
842 Burch, Malvina - Paul Rankins 682 

1786 Burch, Sallie- James D. Smith •1756 
1470 Burgess, Mary A.- Wm. Powell 1680 
646 Burgess, Mary E.- Thos. C. White 281 

1490 Burgess, Mary E.- Milton Stogdell •978 
2070 Burgess, Nancy Ann - Geo. W. McClure 1020 
1892 Burgess, Nannie - Beni. T. Hinton 1185 
518 Burgess, Sarah A.= Thos. M. Neale 1193 

1164 Burgess, Susan S.C.- Beni. N. McDaniel 948 
345 Burke, Cathrine -Lewis Burton 1784 
671 Burke, Cevilla - Thos. Coleman 134 
451 Burke, Elizabeth - Wm. H. Burton 1940 

1210 Burke, Mary E.- Jas. H. Steward 1170 
847 Burke, Sarah A.- Wm. Holding 1568 
735 Burns, Ellen E.- John M. Neale 1941 

1689 Burns, Fannie E.- Chas. H. Jenkins 1690 
1561 Burns, Margaret- Andrew Burns 1258 
1476 Burns, Mary- Jas. Smith 1909 
1982 Burrows, Elizabeth - Chas. Pettitt 992 
1614 Burrows, Lucinda- Jas. Taylor 156 
1988 Burrows, Margaret- J. H. Stewart 407 
1977 Burrows, Mary E.- Geo. T. McBee 526 
2042 Burton, Ann S. - Robert Pullen 204 
1169 Burton, Marg't - Robt. Ragsdale 817 

269 

Marriage 
Number BRIDE GROOM 

534 
402 
739 
665 
74 

2010 
1158 
929 

2048 
331 
135 
426 
1299 
1652 
450 

Burton, Martha J. - Jas. Black 
Burton, Zerilda - Robt. Reading 
Bush, Nancy -Simeon Robinson 
Butler, Ann -Geo. M. Harwood 
Butler, Eliza - John Hamilton 
Butler, Eliza J.- Jno. W. Ireland 
Butler, Elizabeth - Samuel Clinton 
Butler, Elvira - Samuel Clinton 
Butler, Fannie- Edward Dickey 

Butler, Martha - Geo. E. Beagle 
Butler, Mary-Caleb M. Stone 
Butler, Mary- Lonsfield Sharp 
Butler, Mary E. - C. M. Mef ford 
Butler, Nancy E.- Joseph Lucas 
Butler, Sarah -F. J. Tytes (r) 

J 

Callagu, Nora - Charles S. Rice 
Calvert, Martha H. -Milton Plummer 
Calvert, Sarah C. - Jesse Hambrick 
Calvert, Sarah J.- Sanford Wigginton 
Calvert, Susan -Milton Wi_gginton 
Campbell, Elizabeth -Wm. Sebree 
Campbell, H. A.- John A. Davidson 
Cane, Mrs. ' - Thos Nugent 
Cannon, Ann R.- Eldridge Branham 
Cannon, Elvessa -John Calvert 
Cannon, Emily A. - Richard M. Wiggs 
Cannon, Julia -M. S. Dowden 
Cannon, Malissa -Ben M. Chambers 
Cannon, Margart Ann - Joseph W. Maddox 
Cannon, Mary - John C. Young 
Cannon, Mary A.E. - John DeGaris 
Cannon, Mary E. - David W. Stevenson 
Cannon, Sarah A.- Richard Chinn 
Cannon, Sarah E. - M. M. Cannon 
Cannon, Sarah E. - B. H. Miller 
Caplinger, Catharine E. - David L. Cooper 
Carr, Catharine -Joel Anderson 
Carr; Eliza E. - Thos. L. Moore 
Carr, 'Elizabeth M. - Joseph Sellers 
Carr, Lucinda - Wm. S. Pavy 
Carr,• Martha E. - Wm. Sellers 
Carr, Mary C:- Madison E. Linn 
Carr, Sarah E. - Wm. Vance 
Carroll, Catharine -George Angel 
Carroll', Celia A. - John L. Stout 
Carroll, Elizabeth - Orssen Covington 
Carroll, Elizabeth- Geo. English 
Carroll, Frances- Milton Kirtley r`1 
Carroll, Harriett - Alexander Coyle 
Carroll, Polly -Wm. Bealy 

0 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. 

Marriage 
Number BRIDE GROOM 

- MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863  

Marriage 
Number BRIDE GROOM 

302 Carroll, Polly- C. M. Flourney 2003 
957 Carroll, Sarah A.- John R. Kirby 1252 
361 Cartenhour, Rebecca -. Wm. S.Holcraft 1805 
252 Cartenhour, Sarah A.- Jas. B. Rawlins 1102 

1024 Carter, Caroline - John .E.Johnson 1724 
13 Carter, Eliza A. - Samuel W. Hill 2002 

416 Carter, Louisa Ann - Anderson J. Green 1387 
789 Carter, Lucinda -Wesley Coppage 379 
542 Carter, Martha A.- Squire W. Robinson 1901 
793 Carter, Mary A.- Martin W. Curry 1318 
999 Carter, Mary J.- Wm. A. Nutter 1819 

1093 Catlett, Edith - Hiram Clavert 5 
109 Catlett, Isabella - C. C. Barbee 759 

1250 Caton, Mary Ann - Thos. C. Vallandingham 604 
,,1124 Causey, Sarah - L. B. Offutt 1930 

943 Cavender, Nancy - Wm. Skinner 1404 
14 Chalk, Sarah L. - Wm. W. Lakin 1302 

463 Chambers, Ann E.. - Jos. W. Bradford 621 
32 Chambers, Beline S. - Hamilton Stuart 720 

1575 Chambers, Mary E. - Wm. F. Douglas 1816 
111 Chambers, Remetta E. - Augustine Booth 1347 

1422 Chambers, Sarah F.- John F. Gasner 1932 
566 Chandler,.Sally A.- Albert Price 1863 

1429 Chism, Drusilla J.- Jeremiah Owens 2026 
2006 Chism, Elizabeth - Sanford Chowning 869 
1999 Chism, Maria- John B. Bowman 295 
352 Chism, Permelia - Joel Ellis 258 

1125 Chism, Sarah A..- John H. Covington 287 
1514 Chowning, Milly A. - Joseph Vance 1312 
1412 Chowning, P.- John Spencer 832 

87 Clarke, C. L. - H. W. Hollingsworth 574 
1889 Clay, Lizzie (Cold) - Wesley Jones(Cold) 906 
1236 Clay, Sally- Robert Burley 891 
1783 Clayton, Ann E.- Wm Johnson 505 
571 Clifton, Elizabeth - John Cartenhour 227 

1748 Corbin, C. L.- Wm. B. Tarlton 1260 
1850 Corbin, Celestine- Morton Padgett 1495 
586 Corbin, Elizabeth- Samuel Hanna 1520 
130 Corbin, Harriett -Albert M.$tevens  1437 
727 Corbin, Miranda C. - Jonathan C. Whallen 1138 

1500 Coker, Evaline - William Metts 430 
95 Cole, Sally- Robert Thomason 781 

2053 Cole, Sally Ann - Wm. D.. Stone 456 
358 Cole, Zerilda E. - Robert James — 43 
907 Coleman, Mary Ann - Lindsay Green 1133 
321 Combs, Margaret- Jackson Eddens 191 
167 Combs, Mary- Jas. R. Gough 1256 
659 Combs, Sarah - Jas. G. Worland 1257 
440 Conely, Frances - John Goddard 918 

1543 Connellee, Nancy J.- Robert K. Whitton 599 

Conghill, Dulcina - Nash Glass 
Cook, Delilia -Ellis Sharp 
Cook, Dorcas - John E.Darnaby 
Cook, Eliza - John Cartenhour, Jr. 
Cook, Eliza J.- Dudley Cook 
Cook, Frances -Wm. Wells 
Cook, Malissa - Thomas Gregg 
Cook, Polly Ann - David G. Adair 
Cook, Sarah J. - James S. Moore 
Cooper, Elizabeth - Wm. B. Gaines 
Cooper, Mary J. E. - Geo. M. Barnes 
Cooper, Nancy - Wm. L. Sutton 
Cooper, Rachael A. - Geo. W. Downing 
Coppage, Mary A.- Ambrose Barnett 
Courtney, Nancy C.- James Romans 
Courtney, Sarah J.- Thos. Barron 
Covington, Jane - Wm. Parker 
Covington, Julian - Seth Langdon 
Covington, Lydia - John Carroll 
Covington, Mary - J. J. Taylor 
Covington, Mary Ann - Boswell Alsop 
Covington, Mary F.- Dudley Breeden 
Covington, Mary F. - Geo. L. Alsop 
Covington, Mary M.- Robert Wright 
Covington, Polly Ann - Geo. Aulick 
Cox, Casandra - Jas. Sams 
Cox, Mary Ann G. - Jas. Whitehead 
Cox, Sydney - Abdiel Nutter 
Craig, Margaret - Geo. A..Kirkpatrick 
Crawford, Aletha -John Toomey 
Crawford, Amanda C. - John H. Thompson 
Crawford, Amie - Madison.Hunter 
Crawford, 
Crawford, 
Crawford, 
Crawford, 
Crawford, 
Crawford, 
Creighton 
Crenshaw, 
Crenshaw, 
Crenshaw, Mary F. - Rowan W. Rains 
Crenshaw, Nancy M.- Hiram S.Moffett 
Crockett, Elizabeth - Joseph Leach 
Crockett, G. A. - Noah Spears, Jr. 
Crockett, Jane - Hugh Beard 
Crooks, Fannie J.- Jas. Patrick 
Crooks, Mary J. - Theo. K. Christian 
Crumbaugh, Crephea E. - D. H. Threlkeld 
Crumbaugh, Eliza A.- David F. Graham 

Elizabeth - Elijah McKenney 
Emerine - Wm. Hunley 
Mary - Grandison Owens 
Mary - John H. Stout 
Mary - Fleming Glass 
Susan - A. J. Morris 
' Nancy - J. B. Rainey 
G. C.- Wm. Green 
Mary A. - Caleb Tarlton 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863  

Marriage 
Number BRIDE GROOM 

773 Crumbaugh, Mary J.- Wilson S. Hunt 
1338 Crump, Sarah Ann - A. J. Addison 
1337 Cullon, Joanna - Harrison Taylor 
1664 Curtis, Elizabeth E. - Geo. Barron 
1944 Curtis, Malinda J.- John P. Barron 
767 Curtis, Rebecca M.- Shelby Munson 

1998 Cusack, Theresa - Jas. Drew 
1742 Cusham, Bridget - Daniel Pyne 
1280 Danberg, Jane Q.- Chas. Harris 
1181 Darnaby, Margaret- Jesse D. Winn 
934 Davies, Henrietta- Wm. H.McBrayer 

1763 Davies, Julia - Leonard Hinch 
2033 Davies, Louisa J.- Thos. W. Foster 
2061 Davies, Martha H. - John L. Peak 
1886 Davies, Mary E. - J. H. Jurey 
552 Davis, Lucinda- Noah T. Parker 
783 Davis, Margaret A.- Noah T. Parker 

1838 Davis, Martha E.- John S. Lindsey 
1637 Davis, Millie -Richard Hawes 
1410 Davis, Polly - Wm. Anderson 
1949 Davis, Sarah E.- Edward Burgess 
1335 Dehoney, E. F.- Daniel Lusby 
1600 Dehoney, Hulda - Samuel S. Forsee 
105 Dehoney, Malvina W.- Wesley Sebree 
562 Dehoney, Mariam - Nelson Faulconer 

1692 Dehoney, Mary S. - F. T. Sanford 
113 Dehoney, Mertel - Edward Black 
468 Dehoney, Sarah A.- Jesse Calvert 
697 Dempsey,Ann M.- Archibald Abbott 
222 Dempsey, Elizabeth - Clinton Petty 
57 Dempsey, Susan -Geo. Green 

1357 Dennis, Mary Ann - Dewit C. Smith 
1935 Dennis, Sarah F.- Joseph S.Herriott 
1083 Devers, America - John Wm. Vance 
493 Devers, Indian - Samuel Wilson 

1569 Dezer, Bridget- Garnett Fitzgibbons 
1915 Dickey, Elizabeth - Harry Haglar 
1396 Dingle, Amanda F. - F. H. Oldson 
1798 Dixon, Catharine- Henry Rath 
892 Donovan, America - Dennis Haley 

1279 Donovan, Martha A.- Geo. W. Finnie 
469 Donovan, Susanna - Geo. Riddle 
47 Dooley, Sarah - Richard Quinn 
68 Dougherty, Ann A. - John Brown 

1270 Dougherty, .E.F.-John M. Hopkins 
1936 Dougherty, Josephine - Virgil McManus 
208 Dougherty, Mary M.- Alexander B. Long 
658 Dougherty, Susan J. - Jas. A. Reed 
587 Downing, Ellen E. - John T. Payne 

Marriage 
Number 

802 
1455 
1216 
1804 
1583 
2014 
1623 
2058 
1597 
1340 
205 

1563 
,421 
1947 
1695 
714 
585 
49 
268 

BRIDE GROOM 

Downing, Henrietta- C. F; Lilly. 
Downing, Ruth - Benj . F. Offutt 
Dowd, Milly - Richard Reed 
Drake, Mary A. - John T. Tucker 
Drake, Sarah M. - Wm. E. Jaco 
Dryden, Nancy J. - Thos. B. Hiles 
Dryden, Susan Ann - John H. Creighton 
Dugan, Mary Ann - Asa Williams 
Duke, Caroline - C. G. Smith 
Duke, Charlotte - F. G.Strahan 
Duke, Charlotte J.- Harrison Taylor 
Duke, Henrietta - Edgar Keenon 
Duke, Patsey - John Buford 
Dunn, Eliza - Abraham Jones 
Dunn, Elizabeth J.- Jeptha D. Kidwell 
Dunn, Sophronia - Jeptha D. Kidwell 
Durham, Catharine - Daniel Sweeney 
Duvall, Willina B.- Howard Todd 
Duvall, Ann - Wm. G. Simpson 

218 Eckles, Nancy - Charles Nichols 
403 Edmonson, Mary F.- Wm. K. Nelson 

1251 Edmonson, Nancy S.- John Stanley 
1876 Edmonson, Nannie -Bat. T. Thompson 
959 Edwards, Tarilly - Winslow Nelson 

1399 Elder, Emily - James W. Jones 
835 Elgin, Bathena - Benj. Emison 
748 Elgin, Elizabeth A. - Thos. S. Barkley 

1011 Elliott, Frances - David Thornton 
1721 Elliott, Mary Jane - Elias M. Campbell 
240 Elliott., Rachael R. - Jas. F. Beatty 

1498 Elliott, Mary E.- D. E. Harcourt 
1732 Elliott, Nora -John A. Bell 
373 Ellis, Mary C. -Wm. F. Sinclair 

1024 Ellis, Rachael Ann - Joseph F. Johnson 
249 Elley, Eliza J.- Church J. Blackburn 
441 Elly, Irene E. - Leo L. Johnson 
423 Emison, Amanda L.- Robert Thompson 

1434 Emison, Ellen- Sedford P. Johnson 
2038 Emison, Ellen T. - A. B. Johnson 
1345 Emison, Margaret- T. K.Harwood 
711 Emison, Mahetible -Joseph M.Brooks 

1035 Emison, Mary - Thos. Beaumont 
336 Emison, Mary E.- Green T. Mallory 
888 Emison, Sarah M.- Richard F. Pack 
593 Emison, Susan B. - Geo. T. Evans 
977 Erstaline, Mary - Geo. Steele 

1821 Estes, Hannah C. - James W. Riddle 
1268 Estes, Mary M. - James S. Perry 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT-COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863  
11 

Marriage 
Number 

1352 
895 

1313 
2021 
2015 
1592 
873 

1684 
65 

974 
1750 
2107 

BRIDE GROOM 

Estes, Rebecca - Jackson Donovan 
Estes, Sally Ann - Chas. H. Tomlinson 
Estill, Elizabeth -John L. Sebastian 
Estill, Mollie -John G. Whallen 
Estill, Rachael - H. N. Rowe 
Evans, Ann T. - Geo. W. Smith 
Evans, Mary E. - C. L. Ford 
Evans, Nancy - Thos. Croswhite 
Ewing, Caroline - Edward Wilkerson 
Ewing, Mary E. - Jeptha Penn 
Ewing, Rebecca J. - John F. Anderson 

913 Falls, Mary Jane - Jas. W. Haun 
1238 Falls, Rebecca - A. J. Smith 
713 Farish, Sarah T.- Wm. A. Robertson 
354 Farrier, Eliza J.- Washington Reed 

1339 Farrier, Indian - Enos Reed 
1992 Farnam, Maria B. -John Atherton 
1483 Faulconer, Sarah J.- Benjamin F. Jones 1242 
553 Faulkner, Agnes - Wm. Hutcheson- 129 
613 Featherston, Lucy A.- Gran Thomason 459 
314 Featherston, Mary E.- Martin Featherston 

1002 Fergusin, Maria - Wm. Gunnell 1413 
874 Ferguson, Mary J.- Wm T.Mothershead 299 
2 Feris, Sally F. - Samuel H. Sanders 1534 

481 Fermick, Mary - Anderson Lyon 102 
726 Fields, Bathinia -Alex R. Hamilton 256 

1373 Fields, Casandra - Geo. Lemon Mulberry 1198 
27 Fields, Cleming - Wm. Wycoff 1735 

737 Fields, Denice - Francis Lay 1979 
1306 Fields, Elizabeth - Wm. Mulberry 1380 
2080 Fields, Lucinda E.- John N. Hamilton 
887 Fields, Mary Ann - Christo Hamilton 

1741 Fields, Mary E. - Jas. G. Burgess 
916 Fields, Patsey - Jas. Mulberry 

1889 Fields, Penelope - John A. McCabe 
1916 Fielding, Melissa - John Mulberry 
1417 Finch, Sarah - John W. Power 
1744 Fightmaster, E. A. - Alex F. Gardner 
1339 Fightmaster Mary -John O.Nicholson 
1165 Finnell, Ann F.- Daniel Stone 1463 
452 Finnell, M. J. - T. T. Wall 2012 

1612 Finnell, Ellen - W. A. May 1407 
1510 Finnell, Mary E. - John M. Snell 1595 
484 Finnell, P.W. - P. W. Barbour 8 
920 Finnell, Sally Ann - Marcus Broadwell 1615 
147 Finley, Maria J.- Wesley Rozell 216 
221 Finley, Martha J. - Robert M. Hathaway X1854 

Marriage 
Number BRIDE GROOM 

Estes, Melid M.- Merritt Riddle ` 1539 
1348 
455' 

1184 
415 
902 

X2062 
1405 
1691 
609 
772 
980 

1001 
784 

1143 
313 
183 
1428 
1610 

1409 
112 
436 
643 

1843 
1710 
1107 
1064 

Fish, Ann - James Offutt -
Fish, Caroline -1.J. •Jones 
Fish, Eliza Jane - Elias Graves 
Fish, Elizabeth -Milford Truitt 
Fish, Evaline - Simeon Stone 
Fish, Mary E. - John D. Wills 
Fish, Mary J. - James Offutt 
Fitzgerald, Susan E. - Geo. Zeysing 
Fleetwood, Elizabeth F. - Richard Bates 
Flook, Frances H.- Presron Chowning 
Flournoy, Ann L. -John T. Sutphin 
Flournoy, Elizabeth J.- E. 0. Stevenson 
Flournoy, Hannah R.-Henry W. Richerson 
Flournoy, Letitia - Robert Hume 
Flournoy, Mary C. - Edward Stone 
Flournoy, Patsey J. - Miller Risk 
Flournoy, Sally - Joseph Glenn 
Foland, Martha - J. V. Mulberry 
Ford, Eliza - Jeremiah Foster 
Ford, Mary J. - Wm. Pinkes ton 
Ford, Nancy C. - J. W. Massie 
Ford, Susan M. - Nelson Alley 

Foree, M. M. - Wm. H. Calvert 
Forest, Mary - Barth Cashman 
Forester, N. A. - S. X. Hall 
Forman, Elizabeth - Geo. Clinkingbeard 
Fowek, Ann - Medley P6well 
Frizee, Malvina - Hugh Lewis 
Fry, Naomi (Nannie) - Lewellyn Adams 
Fugate, Ester Ann - John S. McDaniel 
Fuller, Elvessa E.- Jas. Fields 

Gaines, Lucy B. - Thos. B. Wallace 
Gaines, Martha - Benj. Bradford 
Gaines, Martha A. - Lewis T. Paynes 
Gaines, Naomi - Wm. C. White 
Gallihie, Lutitia - Geo. D. Barns 
Gardner, Catharine - Alex Ferrell 
Gardner, Cynthia J.- Robert G. Johnson 
Gardner, Elizabeth - Jesse Hall 
Gardner, Joanah - John P. Barron 
Gardner, Johanna -Wm. A. Bramlett 
Gardner, Margaret- Wm. N. Hudson 
Gardner, Nancy - Wm. Morgan 
Gardner, Sarah - Jesse Hall 
Gano, C. H. - S. C. Long 
Gano, Sarah -John Jones 
Gano, Sarah - S. W. Off utt 

(to be continued) 
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WILL BOOK "C" - GALLATIN COUNTY, KENTUCKY  

Abstracts of Wills 

Contributed by: Gertrude E. Hewson, Box 557, Warsaw, Kentucky 41095. 

Page 543. ADAMS, Howard, deceased. Inventory and Appraisement, 27 Nov. 1830.' 
Above property was not sold being exempt from execution - as the 

widow and heirs are entitled to the same by law. We do certify the above is 
a true inventory of all the personal.estate of Howard Adams, deceased, that 
has come to our knowledge 27 Nov. 1830. Signed Elizabeth Adams, Administra-
trix. Wm. Root, Administrator. 
Page 607. List of sales of estate, Nov. 27, 1830. (Marriage record - Howard 
Adams to Elizabeth Adams, March -- 5, 1828, by Rev. Joseph Hardy. Consent, 
March 5, 1828. My daughter, Elizabeth, signed Martha Adams.) 

Page 555. AYRES, Thomas, deceased: Appraisement of estate, 24 May, 1831. 

Appraisers: John Montgomery, Thomas Hopkins, Richard C. Lindsay. 
Administrator of Estate: John Scott. 

,,Page 95. BLEDSOE, Isaac, Estate of. Gallatin County, March term of Court 1825. 
Lewis Easterday, Jr. above bound, Administrator of Goods, Chattels 

and credits of Isaac Bledsoe, dec'd. 
Page 100. A true and just inventory and appraisement of all the Personal 
Estate of Isaac Bledsoe, deceased, which was produced.to us by Lewis Easterday, 
Administrator. Inventory recorded June term of Court 1825. 
Page 121. A List of sales of the Estate of Isaac Bledsoe, deceased, 31st 
December 1825. Recorded Feb. term 1826. R. P. Butler (Clk). 
Page 224. A list'of the hire of the slaves and rent of.the land of Isaac 
Bledsoe, deceased, for the year 1827. Several acres of land at 50 cents per 
acre, $3.50, one Negro man $45.00, one Negro woman $8.00. Signed Isaac Bled-
soe, Administrator of Isaac Bledsoe, deceased. Recorded June term of Court 
1827. R. P. Butler Clk. 
Page 253. Garland Bullock and Hugh Harris being appointed Commissioners to 
settle with Thomas Easterday, Administrator of Lewis Easterday, deceased, 
who was the Administrator of Isaac Bledsoe, deceased. Recorded Sept. term 
of Court, Sept. 10, 1827. 
Page 273. The heirs of Isaac Bledsoe, deceased, to Thomas Easterday, Admin-
istrator of Lewis Easterday, deceased, who was guardian for the heirs of said 
Bledsoe, deceased, to boarding, clothing, Ezekiel Bledsoe, Matt Bledsoe, Job 
Bledsoe, Elizabeth Bledsoe. $479.75. 9 June 1828. Hardin Davis, Hugh Harris, 
appointed Commissioners to settle with Thomas Easterday, Adms. of Lewis Easter-
day, deceased. 
Page 291. Jobe Bledsoe, infant heir of Isaac Bledsoe, deceased, Court 
appointed Commissioner to settle with Jesse Lindsay, guardian of Jobe Bledsoe 
for boarding and schooling in the year 1828. Commissioners: George Bullock, 
James Knox. 
Page 94. Stephen Baily, guardian of Julian Bledsoe, orphan of Isaac Bledsoe. 
Bond March term of Court 1825. 

Page 106. Commissioners appointed by Gallatin County Court, September term 
1825 to lay off Mrs. Ann Collins, dower, late Ann Bledsoe, a certain tract or 
parcel of land containing 104 Acres belonging to the Estate of.Zachariah Bled-
soe on the waters of Buffaloe Creek. October 8, 1825. Signed William Davies, 
Hardin Davies, John-Tandy. Recorded October term of Court 1825. 

Page 329. BLESSING, Jacob. Will written 25 May 1829, probated July 13, 1829. 
Wife, Polly Blessing, Executrix and my friend Thomas Easterday, Exec. 

Signed in presence of Medley Skelton, Jr. Daughter, Julyanne Blessing, stepson, 

0 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863  

Contributed by: Susan Eades, 278 Springhill Drive, Paris, Kentucky 40361. 

NOTE: The numbers placed at the beginning of each marriage listed below refers 
to a marriage number. It is not a page number or a date. 

(continued from page 209, Vol. 17, No. 4. ) 
Marriage Marriage 
Number Bride Groom Number Bride Groom 

819 Garrett, Catharine - John Cummings 1172 
194 Garth, Margaret A. - Jas. M. Frost 70 

1332 Garth, Mary C.- Stephen G.Burbridge 1572 
1332 Garth, Mary E. - Stephen G..Burbridge 2056 
961 Garth, Sarah Ann -Sandford Price 10 
2029 Garwood, Eliza J.- Daniel P. Porter / 1471 
509 Gatewood, Theodocia - John Morgan 1833 

1533 Gault, Hattie - A. C. Shropshire 734 
1061 Gayle, Susan B.- Sanford Hambrick 171 
769 George, Sarah J.- Wm. Edger 1505 

1640 Gettys, Mollie M.- John W. Carter 676 
264 .Gibbons, Eliza W. - Thos. H. Graves 294 

1914 Giles, Ann - Jas. Mockbee' 563 
1621 Giles, Catharine - Wm. G. Price 1879 
503 Giles, Elizabeth - Isiah Price 882 
116 Giles, Nancy - Wm. Devers 901 

1837 Glass, Catharine - Wm. G. Fish 406 
118 Glass, Eliza Ann - Richard C;. Kenney 688 
25 Glass, Polly - Edward Kenney 1667 

1497. Glasscock, Mary F.- D. B. Lemon 946 
America -Lewis C. Neale 1149 
Ann Jane - Joel N. Anderson 1997 
Emily - Elliott Holding 1739 
Margaret - Jas. A. Houston 740 
Martha M.- Greenup G. Whitehead 1785 
Mary - J. L.• Jarvis 1740 
Nancy - Jeptha R. Thomason 1016 
Sarah - Hawkins Cason 1358 

1606 

928 Glenn, 
746 Glenn, 
728 Glenn, 

1371 Glenn, 
855 Glenn, 

1829 Glenn, 
369 Glenn, 
236 Glenn, 

1752 Glenn, Sarah C. - David W. Thomas 
1094 Glenn, Sophia C. - W. N. Atkins 
1292 Glinn, Mary - G. E. Chinn 
699 Glinn, Sarah - Jas. E. Cannon 
296 Goddard, Amarila - Leland Brock 
513 Goddard, Ann - Jas. Robinson 

1613 Goddard, Irene - J. H. McClyman 
1163 Goddard, Margaret- Alexander Paul 

34 Goddard, Nancy - Wm. Beatty 
37 Goddard, Nancy - Wm. Sutton 

1525 Goddard, Sallie - M. L. Hall 
816 Goddard, Sarah F. - Wm. L. Jacobs 
1547 Godey, Mary C. - Strange McDonald 
1849 Gorham, Carrie- John M. Wigginton 
1176 Gorham, Harriett J. - Manlius V. Sinclair 
1534 Gorham, Mary - E. Singleton Hord 1195 

508 
1848 

60 
597 

1440 
1626 
1817 
1075 
605 

1459 
335 

1037 
995 

Gorham, P. A. - Wm. C. Perry 
Gorham, Sarah -John Beatty 
Gough, A. S. - Geo. Al l gair 
Gough, Josephine - John F. Adams 
Graves, Cynthia P.- Wm. Nichols 
Graves, F. Ellen - Jas. W. Craig 
Graves, Isadora -John W. Berkley 
Graves, Lucretia - Geo. W. Off utt 
Graves, Margaret A. - John McMeekin 
Graves, Nora W. - Jas. H. Kenney 
Graves,, Susan -.B. F. Finley 
Gravesly, Tabitha - John S. Ransdale 
Gray, Mary -Isaac Berry 
Gray, Mary - J. S. Connell 
Gregg, Adeline - Samuel McDaniel 
Gregg, Georgana - James F. Bailey 
Gregg, Penelope - Henry Gre lg 
Green, Ann - Wm. Hochersmith 
Green, Eliza - Wiley Green 
Green, Eliza - Henry Nunley 
Green, Elizabeth - Edward Thomas 
Green, Elizabeth - Wm. M. Green 
Green, Mary - G. W. Brewer 
Green, Mary E. - Francis Mitchell 
Green, Mary Jane - Thos. J. Haze 
Green, Nancy - WM. H. Wilson 
Green, Sarah - Geo. W. Lay 
Green, Sarah - Simmerson Roland 
Green, Sarah E. - N athaniel Razor 
Green, Susan - Wm. Mulberry 
Green, Susan - Geo. W. Coyle 
Greenup, Lucinda -Marshall L.Luke 
Greeton, Ann T. - Geo. H. Bowman 
Griffee, - Margaret - John Zeysing 
Griffin, Priscilla - John T. Offutt 
Griffin, Sallie -Willis Peak 
Griffith, A. E. - Wm. Fish 
Griffith, Agnes - P. L. Shuff 
Griffith, Bettie - D. L. Griffith 
Griffith, Elizabeth - Vardeman Mulberry 
Griffith, Judith - Jas. Stone 
Griffith, Nancy - Milton Stevenson 

Griffith, Patsey J. - L. D. Mefford 
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HEIRS OF CHARLES JONES OF BOURBON COUNTY, KENTUCKY  

In Order. Book "F", pages 45, 46, 47 at Burlington, Boone County, Kentucky. 

line from the time of his engagement in the Service to the end of the said 
War declarants have some reasons to believe that he and his wife were mar-
ried as before stated and died at the period above mentioned and that their 
before named surviving children and Grandchildren above mentioned are their 
true and only heirs at law. 

A. E. Clarkson 
Attest James M. Corbin Julius W. Clarkson 

Sworn to and subscribed by the above named affiants of the month of which 
statements in the foregoing declaration the said Court is fully satisfied 
the declarants being personally known to.be entitled to credit all of 
which the Clerk of said Court is hereby be to certify. -. 

And it is further ordered to be certified that it has this day been proven 
to the satisfaction of said Court in Session for said County & State that 
CHARLES JONES deceased was an officer during the Revolutionary'War and 
died the 29th day of December 1812 leaving his wife NANCY a widow who died 
the 15th day of August 1828. That the surviving children and Grandchildren 
named and identified in the foregoing declaration viz;. EDWARD JONES 
WALTER JONES & WILLIAM JONES children of CHARLES & NANCY JONES deceased & 
Charles 0. Jones John S. Jones Elizabeth Wiggs Sarah Smith & Polly 
Beard Grandchildren of said CHARLES & NANCY JONES deceased are the sole 
and true heirs at -law of the before named CHARLES JONES officer & NANCY 
JONES deceased. That the foregoing declaration was subscribed and sworn 
to in Open Court and is true to the satisfaction of said Court. That said 
Court is a Court of record by virtue of the laws of Kentucky and the Honl. 
H & Jones presiding Justice thereof. That his name subscribed to the 
foregoing certificate is genuine and entitled to credit." 

  End   

RICHARDS CEMETERY  

Hayes Crossing, Rowan County, Ky. 

Submitted by Lloyd Dean, President of Rowan County Historical Society, Inc. 
Rt. 6, Box 498, Morehead, Kentucky.40351 

BORN DIED 

John Richards 15 Apr. 1780 21 Mar. 1855 

Rebecca Richards 15 May 1787. 1 Aug. 1855 

Robert A. Richards 27 Oct. 1822 17 July 1890 

Chester L. Hayes 20 May _1887 30 May 1903 (son of S & E. S. Hayes) 

Saul E. Turner 2 Apr. 1833 13 Sept.1886 

D. K. (Kelsey ? ) 

G. K. (Kelsey ? ) 

End 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, h'Y. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863  

I 

{ 
f 

Marriage 
tuber 

363 
1671 
300 

1675 
492 
44 

370 
1277 
271 

1249 
1769 
213 

708 
1278 
1570 
214 
777 

1688 
1127 
1132 
1891 
2099 
846 

C,84 
1129 
1461 
2102 
2077 
1055 
1933 
1770 
446 
1187 
1994 
1969 
1087 
1324 
1372 
1415 
201 

1981 

Bride Groom 

Griffith, 
Griffith, 
Griffith, 
Griffith, 
Griffith, 
Grimsley, Caroline - John W. Wood 372 
Grisham, Nancy - Jacob Kiger 267 
Guill, Cordelia E. - Jesse L. Winn 115 
Guill, Lucy Ann - John Hughes ' 1240 
Gunnell, Jemima J.- George W: Luke 555 
Gunnell, Kisiah - Fleming Cox 397 
Guthrie, Martha T. - John D. Spindle 1226 

2095 
Haggin, Mary M.- Richard M. Parrish 724 
Halden, Cirilda - Samuel Goddaed 193 
Hall, Aletha J.- J. F. Muselman 2044 
Hall, Mary R. - Daniel G. Hatch 84 
Hall, Susan- Geo. Shindlebower 1287 
Halley, Fannie D. B. - John H. Payne . 856 
Hambrick, C.- Joseph B. Thomason >220 
Hambrick, Eliza J.- Francis M. Triplett 133 
Hambrick, Lydia M. - - Samuel T. Gayle 
Hambrick, Mary - Nersey Nutter 1937 
Hamilton, 
Hamilton, 
Hamilton, 
Hamilton, 
Hamilton, 
Hamilton, 
Hamilton, 
Hamilton, 
Hamilton, 
Hamon, Adeliade D. 
Hamon, Martha J.-
Hamon, Martha J.-
Hammonds, Rebecca 
Hanna, Elizabeth-
Hanna, Elizabeth - 
Hanna, Hanna - Norton Padgett 
Hanna, Irene - Wm. Heberd 
Hanna, Mary C. - Jas. H. Davis 
Hanna, Nancy - Wm. McLoney 

Penelope - Daniel Gano 
Sarah - George Finks 
Sarah J. - Parker L. Shuf f 
Sarah 0. - J. F. Luke 
Susan - Arthur 0. David 

Marriage. 

Number Bride Groom 

103 
79 

482 

1401 
657 

Ann - F. S. Hawkins 
Eliza - Newton H.- Thomason 
Evaline - Wm. Cook 
Helen - Wm. Cook 
M. E. - Joseph James 
Mary Ann - Franci's Lay 
Mary C. - Burl Glenn 
Sarah J. - Wm. H. House 
Sarah M. - Wm. B. Wilson 

- Wm. Johnson 
E. T. Burgess 
Wm 0. Tinder-
- Henry Jones 
Wm. Stubibs 
David Stubbs 

623 
923 

1448 
128 

1224 
899 

1761 
X1530 
1604 
1136 
1758 
1378 
1908 
-1327 

412 

Harll, S.A -Moses Smith 
Harper, Emily G.- John J. Caplinger 
Harris, Rachael - Wm. B ramlett 
Harris, Sarah - Joseph Roberts 
Harrison, Sally A. - George Price 
Harrold, Eliza J. - Chas. W. McFarland 
Harroll, Eliza - W. Hall 
Harwood, Martha - Braxton Butler 
Hastey, Lucinda - Joseph J. R. Lasly 
Hasting, Elizabeth J.- John M. Richardson 
Hasting, Roxanna - Joseph Greenwill 
Hatch, Mary E. P. - B. B. Johnson 
Hathaway, M. E. - H. C. Willis 
Haun , C. J. - John Q. Graves 
Haun, Lydia - Feo. Ravencraft 
Havicus, Mary E. - Martin V. King 
Hawkins, Ann J.- Joseph Burch 
Hawkins, M. V. - D. G. Hale 
Hawkins, Nancy Ann - Benj. Faulkner 
Hawkins, Sarah M.- Henry Craig 
4 Hayden, Ann - John Tossy 

953 Haynes, Matilda - John Douglas 
Hays, Julia -Michael Shehan 
Hays, Mary A. - Samuel Smith 
Hazlerigg, Elizabeth -Robert B. Jones 
Hazlerigg, Louisa -Chas. W. Scroggins 
Hazlewood, Elizabeth - Jackson Plains 
Healy, Ann E. - P. H. Cooney 
Hedge, Avis W. - Beni. T. Blewitt 
Henage, Eliza Ann - A. R. Works 
Henderson, C. E.- Joseph E. Emison 
Henderson, Gabe R. - R. A. Parker 
Henderson, Louisa - Richard Woolums 
Henderson, Martha J.- Jermiah Powe11 
Henderson, Mary Ann - John Woolums 
Henderson, Sarah E. - Jefferson'Barlow 
Henderson, Zerelda - Levi Morgan 
Henry, America - Benj. F. Jones 

1342 Henry, Eliza - Joseph Lambert 
1046 Henry, Jane - Jas. Power 
933 Henry, Mandy K.- John Murphy 

1701 Henry, Mary Ann - Garland Breeden 
1141 Hancock, Margaret S.- Edward P. Wood 559 
821 Hancock, Sarah - Lewis Montague 1874 

1840 Haner, Isabella - J. W. Marston 792 
1985 Harcourt, Emma M.- J. W. Graham 1104 
1986 Harcourt, Susan M.- Wm. H. King 690 
919 Harding, Rachael - Jas. Power 279 

'?83 Hardwick, Nancy Ann - Moses Hess 90 
96 Harlan, Martha C. - Luke L. Barrett 1391 

Henry, Miranda - Joseph Powell 
Henry, Sophia - Jas. W. Sharp 
Hensley, Fannie A. - Wm. Stogdell 
Hensley, Martha A. - Richard Gunnell 
Hensley, Susan - Daniel H. Hall 
Herndon, Amanda - John C. G. Goodman 
Herndon, Frances - Alvin Brooking 
Herndon, Julia A. - Jeff S. Polk 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK ̀ W " 1837=1863. 

Marriage 
Number Bride Groom 

1272 
48 

644 
132 
601 
617 

966 
1099 
123 
136 
669 
589 

1328 
1009 
695 
Y71 
1643 
166 
908 

1545 
1965 

24 
291 

1131 
1191 
2076 

42 
1134 
645 
122 

1036 
857 

1290 
1110 
843 

1521 
692 
439 
255 
841 

1586 
889 

1451 
196 
749 
399 

1369 
1516 
550 

Herndon, Mary Ann - W. B. Roberts 
Herndon, Mary J. - G eo. W. Herndon 
Herndon, Sarah C. - Jas. Johnson 
Herndon, Willina - Jas. F. Robinson . 
Heran, Elizabeth - Charles Giles 
Herin, Susan 0. - John T. Wood 
Herriott, Agnes E. E. - Jas. W. Lewis 
Herriott, Hannah E. - Jas. A. Lindsey 
Herriott, Harriet A. - Robert Dougherty 
Herriott, Isabella E. - Wm. B. Risk 
Herriott, Lavina - Chas. H. Hays 
Herriott, Margaret- Jos. F. Taylor 
Herriott, Sarah E.- Warren Wheeler 
Herriott, Susan - Wm. M. Hiles 
Herriott, Saula E. - John Herriott 
Hickman, Mary - Wm. H. Hickman 
Hiles, 
Hiles, 
Hiles, 
Hiles, 
Hiles, 
Hiles, 
Hiles, Sally Ann - Wm. McClure 
Hiles, .Sally Ann - Wm. Kitchen 
Hill, Malinda - Martin Wilson 
Hill, Martha - Chas. W. Kelly 
Hill, Maty Jane - Chas. H. Mason 
Hinton, Amanda - Jas. T. Holding 
Hinton, Amanda M. - Thos. F. Butler 
Hinton, Catharine - Benjamin Pack 
Hinton, Dulcina - Thos. C. Coghill 
Hinton, Elizabeth - Wm. McLona 
Hinton, Gabrella - Jas. A. Beard 
Hinton, Isabella - Wm. Ryles 
Hinton, Malinda - Alex. Halstead 
Hinton, Maria E. - B. H. Risk 
Hinton, Mary Ann - Wm. Rawlings 
Hinton, Olivia - Stephen B. Whallen 
Hinton, Polly - Calton Bailey 
Hinchman, Virginia - Jas. Dougherty 
Holding, Ann E. - James McLoney 
Holding, Elizabeth - John Giles 
Holding ; Joanna - Henry Hamon 
Holding, Lutitia - Nelson Hamon 
Holding, Mary - Lewis C•. Simpson 
Holding, Mary A. -Austin J. Barnett 
Holding, Permelia - David Burberry 
Holland, Nannie - Wm. A. Robinson 
Holloway, Elizabeth - Elijah'Lloyd 

Dorcas J. - D. B. Foxworthy 
Eliza - James Kelly . 
Elizabeth -.Cornelius Dunn 
Lucinda F. - D. J. Dodd 
Susan L. - Wm. Adair 
Susaniah - Jonathan Bailey 

Marriage 
Number Bride Groom 

1971 Holtzclaw, Sallie:. - Worden S. Hampton 
475 Holtzclaw, Virginia - A. Duvall 

1791 Hood, Lizzie W.-- Wm. R. Fleming 
1678 Hopper, Rhoda - John L. Gosney 
800 House, Mahala - Jonas Bramlett 
309 House, Margaret E. - Marshall Bell 

1726 House, Nancy M. - 1-:. D. Bates 
1774 Houston, Alla - A. W. Lydick 
729 Houston, Emily - Horace Hildreth 
595 House, Judith - Jas. Moore, Jr. 
109 House, L. A. -R. J. Flourney 

1773 House, Hester - Jcseph W. Allen 
1315 House, Mary F. - Jas. W. Nutter 
1917 House, Sarah E. - J. S. Smith 
1504 Howard, Martha Ann - Jeziah Smith 
1869 Howard, Nancy J.- Celles Smith 
1385 Hudson, Casandra -John E. Johnson 
1247 Hudson, Emeline - Jas. Belt 
761 Hudson, Esther - Septimus B. Leach 

1235 Hudson, George Ann - George Angel 
527 Hudson, Harriett E.- Sanford Leach 

1978 Hudson, Irene -jas. M. Darnaby 
421 Hudson, Judith ­Turner Johnson 
434 Hudson, Lucinda - David Hudson 
778 Hufford, Delilak - Wm. Woodgate 
224 Huf ford, Sarah Jane - Geo. H. Million 

1844 Hughes, Ann - Thomas Crow 
1567 Hughes, Lee -'Wm- T. Risque 
620 Hughes, Mary - Joseph Pack 

2016 Hughes, R. D. - Noah B. Hughes 
922 Hughes, Sally Ann - James Anderson 
880 Hukill, Elmira.-A. J. Addison 
879 Hukle, Mary E. - Wm. R. Bell 

1424 Humphrey, Martha - George Maddox 
1705 Humphrey, Rebecca - Henry Morgan 
1605 Humphreys, A. A. - W. J.Edmonson 
1289 Humphreys, Emily F. - Caleb Hanna 
1553 Humphreys, Sarah E. -.Lewis Hensley 
1984 Humley, Amerine - Alex Ferrell 
1788 Humley, Sidney Ann -Austin Alsop 
332 Hunter, Dulcena F. - Albert Snell 

1460 Hurley, Sally A. - Allen Nutter(Cold) 
826 Hutchcraft, Eliza F.- Jas. G. Hutchison 
409 Hutchcraft, Ann- Jas. G. Hutchison 
813 Hutchcraft, M.L. - John M. Young 
796 Hutcherson, Martha - R. J. McIntire 

1126 Iglin, Mar'gt - Thos. 0. Conner 
242 Ireland, Maria - Silas Cannon 
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Marriage 
Number 

BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837=1863  

Marriage 

Bride Groom Number Bride Groom 

2057 Ireland, Martha A. - John Nelson 

1824 Ireland, Mary A. - Wm. Wolf 
716 Ireland, Sally Ann - Montraville 

1038 Irvin, Michie - John Aubrey 
1790 Irvin, Martha -Chas. Echles 

1130 
1624 
253 
764 

1445 
477 
866 

1787 
217 
20 

1081 
1411 
567 

Jackson, Mary - Wm. Hastings 
Jacobs, Amanda -Alfred Kitchen 
Jacobs, Eliza A. - John Glore 
Jacobs, Malissa - Alfred Kitchen 
Jacobs, Susan -Thos. Crosswhite 

, Susanna E. = Edgar Duvall 
Sophronia - Archibald Carroll 1893 

Amanda- Thos. F. Rutledge 506 
Catharine - Jas. M. Adams 958 
Elizabeth M. - Fielding D. Johnson 376 
Judith B. - Wm. P. Perry 575 

Jacobs 
Jacobs 
James, 
James, 
James, 
James, 
James, 
James, 

2028 James, 
865 James, 
954 James, 
31 

457 
1974 
1392 
394 
689 
693 

1983 
572 

1519 
1018 
723 

2030 
685 
485 
985 
153 

1426 
367 

1711 
594 

1180 
755 

1810 
1527 
662 

1090 

James, 
James, 
James, Sally - J. R. Corhorn 
Janis, Agnes - Chas. L. Offutt 
Jarvis, Nancy J. - Walter C. Glenn 
Jarvis, Sarah Ann -Preston Hamilton 
Jengins, America - John Travis 
Jenkins, Ada E. - George W. Read 
Jenkins, Matilda J.- Robert H. Holmes 
Jenkins, Mary E. - John F. M. Lemon 
Jenkins., Nancy Ann - G. W. F. Noel 
Jewitt, Winef red J. - Jas. R. Jewitt 
Jiles, Malinda - Jas. J. Wright 
Johnson, Ann D.- Wm. Waller - m - . 

Cynthia - Joseph Moody 

Maria J. - Wm. H. Stockdell 
Martha -Edwin Johnson 
Mary E. - Jas. A. Estill 
Mary Jane - Geo. Stone 
Mary J. - George Stone 
Sarah Ann - Wm. C. Owen 
Sarah Ann - Lewis Ramsey 

Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 

387 
238 

1233 
896 

1386 
1051 
342 
473 
478 

1576 
192 

1815 
2075 
360 

1400 
1062 
1809 
1322 
580 

1085 
Dulcenia - Thos. C. Coleman 1453 
Eliza J. - C.A. Skillman 1524 
Eliza W. - S. Stoddard Johnson 1454 
Elizabeth- Standord Robinson 1646 
Helen - Stephen D. Lewis 75 
J. E. - Silas Scott 1363 
Laura V. - D. W. Standeford 1918 
Lucy A. - Jonas Griggs 1220 
Lucy T. - Jas. B. Wade 472 
Maria S. - A. R. Samuel 413 
Marion F. - Geo. G. Bond 1472 
Martha - Henry Messcher 975 

1729. Johnson, Martha F. - Urian Aubrey 
1431 Johnson, Mary - John H. Wash 

Holding 1488 Johnson, Mary - Nathaniel Sutton 
2040 Johnson, Mary - Willis Jenkins 
1668 Johnson, Mary E. - J. P.Shortridge 
875 Johnson, Mary J.- Preston Bramlett 

530 Johnson, Mary S. - John R. Viley 
435 Johnson, Nancy - Martin Smith 

1673 Johnson, Perlina - Wm. Sinclair 
914 Johnson; Sarah A. - Wm. Jones 

1123 Johnson, Sarah C.- Benj. Frederock 
2023 Johnson, Sarah C. - A. R. Samuels 

Sallie - John W. Bradley Jr. 
Sally Ann - B. W. Twyman 
Sophia K. - Robert Bond 
Susan - John James 

Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, 
Johnson, Zeralda - Joseph Gregg 
Jones, Caroline - Benj. Woolums; 
Jones, Caroline -Elijah Threlkeld 
Jones, Darcus - Barney Wallman 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 
Jones, 

Dorcus - Jas. Gorry 
E. Jane - Thos. Jones 
Eliza - Robinson Smith 
Elizabeth - James Barkely 
Elizabeth - George Davis 
Elizabeth - Clemmens'Havicus 
Elizabeth - Richard Jones 
Elizabeth C. -Merritt Minor 
Frances - Shadrack Perry 
Jenetta - Wm. McKee 
Louisa -Wm. Ratcliff 
Lucy J. - James M. Watt 
Malvnna - Henry Woolums 
Margaret - Moses Burres 
Martha - Samuel P. Scott 
Mary - Jas.M. Mayer 
Mary - Cyrus Marshall  
Mary -W o_ Lancas te-
Mary - Clemmens Havicus 
Mary Ellen - John A. Messick 
Nancy A. - John E. Parr 
Patsey - Ambrose Wells 
Phebe J. - Alexander Parr 
R. E. - Geo. Warring 
Sarah - John M. Morgan 
Sallie - Wm. Caide 
Sally Ann - Thos. R. Wilkerson 
Susan - Alfred Powell 
Susan E. -Winslow J. Robinson 
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Marriage 
Number Bride Groom 

514 Jones, Zeralda -Silas Jones 
981 Juett, Emily - Henry Millard 

1452 Juett, Martha - John D. Glenn 
1331 Juett, Mary A. - John H. Cannon 

78 
261 

1328 
163 
266 

1112 
521 
55 

188 
490 
756 
991 

1343 
968 

1922 
63 

997 
1370 
1964 
557 

1311 
1517 

Marriage. 
Number Bride Groom 

584 
867 

1513 

-536 
X1709 

Kabler, Ann- Thomas Lloyd' ,1.888 
Keene, Rebecca C. - Jas. D. Holding __101 
Keene, S. Virginia - Elias $. Johnson x.456 
Keene, Sarah A. -Lane Maddox x.882 

Keene, Sarah J. - Benj . G. Jones .1.579 
Kercheval, Mary J. - Jefferson Booth ,212 
Kendrick, Elizabeth - Wm. Smith .-1811 
Kendrick, Jane - Wm. Wigginton -1316 
Kendrick, Mildred - John Stephens 346 
Kendrick, Susan M.- Samuel B. Ireland 494 

Celestine - Joseph B. Corbin 2018 
Agnes N. - Fleming Cox 
Ann - Samuel Beresford 
Eliza J. - John A. Wilson 
Frances E. - J. R. Moss 
Margaret - Rufus Belt 
Mary Ann - Patrick McDaniel 

Keith, 
Kelly, 
Kelly, 
Kelly, 
Kelly, 
Kelly, 
Kelly, 
Kelly, Penelope = Wm. J. Metcalf 
Kelly, Penelope - Jas. M. Hancock 
Kelly, Sarah A. - James W. Sutton 
Kenney, Annie E. - John G. Parrish 
Kenney, Celestine - Wm. M. Jackson 

1549 Kenney, Eliza- John Moss 
849 Kenney, Margaret A. - Beri G. Glass 

1859 Kenney, Mary E. - Jas.. B. Worland 
1682 Kenney, Sallie - Joseph Foree 
522 Kerns, H. E. - Perry S. Kincad 
557 King, Miranda - Wm. R. Lewis 

1991 King, Nannie E. - Wm. S. Elgin 
2106 King, Ruth Ellen - Joseph Fightmaster 
1925 Kingsly, Bettie - Michael Cavanaugh 
1723 Kinkaid, Margaret- Elzo Darnell 
1073 Kerby, Tibitha - Joseph Angel 
1542 Kirby, Armilda J.- Wm. B.Southworth 
1759 Kirby, Elizabeth - Newton Chowning 
245 Kirby, Nancy - John Grisham 
2093 Kirby, Nancy - Jas. Stockdell 
491 Kirby, Zerilda - Thos. C. Leach 
144 Kirkpatrick, Melissa - Oliver Stone 

1048 Kitchen, Eliza - Polcer Hiles 
939 Kitchen, Mary A.- John Rogers 

1638 Knealind, Bridget- Patrick Savage 
365 Knott, Eliza - Thomas Murphy 
940 Knox, Cornelia - Thomas McLelland 
460 Knox, Frances Ann - Levi Covington 

Lackland, Isabella - Erusmus L. Benton 

Lambe, Mary - Felix G. Davis 
Lancard, Sarah A.- Thos. Green 
Lancaster, Amanda - Wm. Hughes 

Lancaster, Ann A. - Adams Sherfy 
Lancaster, Eliza J. - Joseph J. Rogers 

Lancaster, Elizabeth - Nahan Hughes 
Lancaster, Elizabeth - John Marshall 
Lancaster, Elizabeth -Joseph B. Munson 
Lancaster, Margaret E. - Robert Estes 
Lancaster, Martha A. - Benj. Fish 
Lancaster, Mary Ann - Alvin B. Dowd 
Lancaster, Sarah F. - Wm. G. Hayden 
Lasley, Nancy - V. C. Bradley 
Latimer, Nancy T. - Jas. D. McConnell 
Laughlin, B. A. - Patrick 0. McManus 

1128 Laws, Lucy - M. L. S. Sebree 
1864 Laws, Matilda - Jas. A. Sinclair 

9 Laws, Mary - Alex. Spreak 
1603 Lay, Amanda -Asa Graves 
1855 Lay, Virenda J.- John S.Backley 
634 Leach, Aletha Ann - Ben F. Emison 
926 Leach, Dorinda - Belfield Adkins 
72 Leach, Eliza - Wm. Roberts 

1351 Leach, Frances A. - R. B. Jones 
1856 Leach, Josephine E. - Thos. D. Conely 
380 Leach, Malvina - Preston Campbell 

1625 Leach, Maria -John G. Harrison 
1911 Leach, Maria J.- Joseph Tucker 
2047 Leach, Sarah M. - Jas. L. Adams 
951 Lee, Ann - John Haley, 

2059 Lee, E.- Owen Laughlin 
1060 Lee, Mary C. - P. R. Shephard. 
1800 Lee, Mary R.- Thos. Callaghan 
1420 Lee; Ophelia - A. J. Gano 
433 Lee, Sarah - John Pickett 

1072 Leger, Elizabeth - Greenberry Breeden 
374 Lemon, Josephine - Dabney Smith ' 
499 Lemon, Louisa A.- Jas. Sparrow 
955 Lemon, Mary - Edward W. Larue 

1477 Lemon, S. C. -J. H. Taylor 
1228 Lewis, Catharine - Leonard Fleming 
1157 Lewis, Harriett -Charles N. Wheeler 
554 .Lewis, Julian - Wm. Tingle 
180 Lewis, Nancy J. - Jas. M. Cook 

1229 Lindsey, Cynthia - Spencer Stanton 
1832 Lindsey, Fannie H.- Wm. S. Darnaby 
1282 Lindsey, Martha - Ephrem Herriott 
1552 Lindsey, Mary E. H. - G. C. Berry 
408 Liter, Caroline - Henry S. Estes 
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Marriage 
Number Bride Groom 

762 Lockett, Martha J.- Elias Stone 
1349 Loftian, Henen -Albert W. Johnson 
1025 Loney, Martha - Jonathan Tall 

1499 Long, Amanda -Jas. T. Shackleford 
396 Long, Catharine E.- Alfred M. Bradley 
202 Long, Lucinda - Elijah Tominson 
155 Long, Margaret E. - Jas. W. Briscoe 
151 Long, Mary A. - T. J. Burbridge 
382 Long, Priscilla-B. - Thos. Wm. Morris 
460 Long, Sarah A. - Wm. H. Payton 
753 Long, Susan A. - John M. Viley 

1494 Love, Elizabeth A. - Samuel R. Shultz 
1148 Lucas, Amanda M.- Robert H. Jones 
610 Lucas, Elvira - Singleton P. Lucas 

1023 Lucas, L.- Michael Buckley 
707 Lucas, Malvina - Napoleon McDowell 
154 Lucas, Maria - Harmon Haner 

1591 Lucas, Maria E.- Elijah Bouce 
611 Lucas, Maria J. - Thos.Atkin•; 
885 Lucas, Martha - Wm. Poindexter 

1188 Lucas, Mary E. - Jeremiah Haner. 
996 Lucas, Mary P.- Pierce Perry 
146 Lucas, Mary M. - Jas. H. Tanner 
2073 Lucas, Meleta - Mandeville Bond 
1822 Lucas, Mollie E. - Thos. H. Bell 
233 Lucas, Nancy - Robert M. Perry 

1080 Lucas, Nancy - Wm. H. Mefford 
2024 Lucas, Sallie - Geo. W. Smith 
1934 Lucas, Sarah P.- M. R. Wayts 
,.700 Lucas, Serena - Mordica Offutt 
448 Lucas, Susanna P.- Robert W. Rains 

1907 LucasLucas, Velina - James C. Flook 
395 Luke, Ann - Wm. Gunnell 
265 Luke, Ann Eliza - Henry Johnson 
401 Luke, Lucinda - Wm. Davidson 

1065 Luke, Mary E. E. - Wm. J. Powell 
92 Luke, Susan E. - John Jenkins 

488 Luke, Susan E. - Richard Gunnell 
751 Lusby, Mary - Chester Lusby 

.1852 Lynn, Amanda J. - M. C. Adams 
244 Lynn, Elizabeth - Joseph Lynn 
235 Lynn, Elizabeth - Abram Lynn 

1661 Lynn, Elizabeth_- Henry Marshall 
301 Lynn, Sarah J.- Granville L. Lewis 

Marriage 
Number Bride Groom 

126 McAtee, Harriett- Durand Tapp 
1659 McBee, Amanda - Squire Howe 
2082 McBee, E.J. - Henry Hardy 
556 McCalla, Mary -Alfred Sleger 
1 McCalla, Ruth -.Sterke Tansill 

1952 McCalister, L. E.- J. B. True 
1581 McCallister, Mary J.- Wm. B. Burrows 
602 McCauley, Elizabeth -Jas. 0. Riley 

1507 McConnell, Jane - Wm. Parker 
706 McConnell, Margaret- H. Hockersmith 

1096 McConnell, Sarah J. - Warren Parker 
1070 McCoy, Lucy Ann - Jas. Clements 
1775 McCracken, Mary B.- Thos. H. Winstead 
1926 McCriell, Amanda - Randolph Cramer 
1946 McDaniel, Sally J.- G. W. McLoney 
829 McDonald, Ellen T. - Ben F. Emison 

1215 McDonald, Harriett - Benj. Rogers 
1082 McDonald, Frances - John W. Acuff 
1397 McDonald, Mary - Nathaniel Wiley 
1627 McDonald, Sally A. - M. R. Rogers 
422 McDowell, Lutherene - Arthur Lucas 

1948 McDowell, Malvina - R. Elder 
638 McDowell, Mary J.- John Caldwell 

2068 McFarland, Elizabeth -Andrew J.Power 
69 McFarland, Margaret - Simon True 

1155 McFarland, Mary - Jas. Gowy 
666 McGaromay, Ellen -Dennis Herrin. 
898 McManus, Eliza -John McG_ra_h ? 

1905 McMeekin, Edmonia E. - Wm. H. Murphy 
1418 McMeekin, Mary Ann - Isreal Greenhaigh 

80 McMillan, Margaret G. - George A. Thomas 

1491 
1823 
826 

1478 
1493 
950 

2083 
1956 
681 

1663 
1389 
483 
400 

1419 McAfee, Ann - John S. Burgess 904 
930 McAfee, Margaret- E. A. Ballenger ,,1106 

2088 McAfee, Sarah C. - Jas. Vance 329 
2084 McAllister, Elizabeth- Wm. Bowman 1764 
722 McAtee, Elizabeth - Patrick Shearman 58 

Maddox, Dorinda - J. E. Applegate 
Maddox, Malvina - Joseph Reynolds 
Maddox, Milly Ann - Levi Kemper 
Maddox, Susan E. - John H. Creighton 
Major, Nancy L. - Robt. M. Crenshaw 
Maloney, Mary- Miles McGarth 
Mallory, Elizabeth - Peter Jones 
Mallory, Mary J.- John Plews 
Mallory, Sarah - Summerson Green 
Mallory, Sarah Ann - Jas. Slatten 
Maroney, Johanna - Daniel Sweeney 
Marshall, Eliza - John Jones 
Marshall, H.- Jeremiah Robey 
Marshall, Nancy- Stafford Green 
Marshall, Nancy - Jas. H. Pickett 
Martin, Ann M.- Dudley P. Peak 
Martin, B. Bell -John W. Barnhill 
Martin, Catharine J. - Warren Viley 

(to be continued ). 
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WILL BOOK "C" - GALLATIN COUNTY, KENTUCKY  

Abstracts of Wills 

Contributed by: Gertrude E. Hewson, Box 557, Warsaw, Kentucky 41095 
(continued from page 215, Volume 17, No. 4.) 

Page 240. GODDARD, John, Gallatin County Court Oct. 10, 1826. Settlement 

with the Administrators of the Estate of John Goddard, deceased, 
was presented'in Court and ordered to be recorded. Acting Administrator, . 
Samuel VanPelt. Att.: Richard P. Butler. H. B. Bartlow and Hugh Harris, 
Commissioners, appointed by the County Court at their Sept. term 1826 
agreeable to order herewith filed have proceeded to make a settlement with 
the acting Adms. Samuel VanPelt of the Estate of John Goddard, deceased. 
Signed H. B. Bartlow, J. P. Gallatin County, Hugh Harris. 

Page 3.. GULLION, Eleanor, infant daughter of Thomas .Gullion. Her guard-
ian, William Tandy. We the undersigned Commissions appointed by 

the Gallatin County Court to settle with Wm. Tandy, a guardian of Eleanor 
Gullion, find the within amount of $9.94 due to the said Wm. Tandy, as wit-
ness our hands this 13 day of Oct. 1823, Wm. Lindsay, N. P. Porter, Coms. 
Will Book "B", Page 203, 6-12-1820 Wm. Tandy appointed guardian of Eleanor 
Gullion, infant daughter of Thomas Gullion. 

Page 50. HAWKINS, Parry, deceased. Inventory and Appraisement of Personal 
Estate and slaves, made at Port William, Gallatin County, Ky. on 

Saturday, 21 Sept. 1822. Executors: Richard P. Butler, Garland Bullock. 
12 Oct. 1822, report by appraisers, N. P. Porter, John VanPelt,, William 
Einslow. Gallatin County Court October term 1824, list of sales of the 
Estate of Parry Hawkins, deceased was produced in Court and ordered to be 
recorded. 

Page _. Parry Hawkins, deceased, Will written 19 May 1822. Wife, Mary. 
Children: Maria Antionette, Thomas Theodore. Mary and her father, Thomas 
Tibbots,,of Lexington to be guardian of my children. 

Page 380. HAWKINS, William, deceased. 19 October 1829 Inventory and 
Appraisement of personal Estate and slaves. Appraisers: Samuel 

Lewis, Richard Minish. Richard M. Peniston, Commissioner, presented in 
Court and ordered to be recorded. Att. R. P. Butler, Clk. 

Page 646. HAYDON, Bland, deceased. Inventory of Estate, 20 May 1833. 
John Dean, Jr. Administrator, 15 June 1833. 

Page 49. HAYDON, William, deceased. 8 Jan. 1825. Administrators make 
report to Gallatin County Court January term 1825 if. P. Porter, 

James Blair, presented and ordered to be recorded. 

Page 34. HENSLEY, Samuel, deceased. Allaf air Hensley and Samuel Hensley, 
Jr. Are bound 13 Sept. 1824. Administrators, executed and ack. 

in Court and ordered to be recorded. 

Page 89. HOLLODAY, Joseph, deceased. Sept. 20, 1824, by order of the 
County Court, Henry Blunt, Clayton Skirvin, Richard Brown, 

appointed Commissioners, met at the home of Enoch Jones to lay off the 
Dower of 66 and 2/3 acres of land belonging to the widow of Joseph Holloday, 
deceased. Will in Will Book "A", page 384. It is spelled Hal4day and 
Holliday. Will dated 28 August 1816, recorded 11 Nov. 1816. 

Page 372. JOHNSON, John. Will written 21 March 1829. Wit.: Wyant Coleman, 
William Spilman. Probated 13 October 1829. 

I devise my interest which is one tenth part of a parcel of land situated in 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY,'KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863  

Contributed by: Susan Eades, 278 Springhill Drive, Paris, Kentucky 40361. 

(continued from page 23,.Vol. 18,.No. 1, July, 1982) 

NOTE: The numbers placed at the beginning of each marriage listed below 
refers to a marriage number. It is not a page number or a date. 

Marriage Bride Groom 
Number 

1095 
822 
872 

1841 
1753 
339 
272 

1550 
1923 
458 
15 
752 
425 

1089 
1816 
1813 
1097 
718 
353 

1836 
1333 
1672 
427 
85 

1433 
1042 
1611 
1034 
909 
306 
546 

1496 
1976 
1955 
310 
243 
282 

1259 
1904 
3351 
993 
467 

1967 
45 

Marriage Bride Groom 
Number 

Martin, Eliza -Walston, John 414 
Martin, Esther A. -Thompson, John H. p-1509 

862 
2967 
2000 
1862 
404 
203 

2091 
262 
52 

523 
2037 

Martin, Mary - McKendrick, John 
Massie, Eliza J. - Jackson, Rufus C. 
Massie, Manda E. - Sparrow, Luke C. 
Masterson, Rachael A.- Ellis, Samuel 
Masterson, Sarah - Corsy, Thomas 
May, Lucy Ann - Courtney, Jas. S. 
May, Mary Jane -Cook, Macajah 
May, Nancy A. -Read, Harley 
May, Sally Ann -Courtney, Sanford 
Mayhill, Mary -Williamson, Benj. 
Mef ford, Catharine -Hamper, Jas. T. 
Mef ford, Eliza J. - Tanner, Marquis, aL.303 
Mefford, Mary C. - Southworth, John  
Mefford, Mary E. - Mefford, John H. 
Mef ford, Mary T. - Tapp, Wm. 
Mef ford, Nancy T. - Smith, Thomas J. 
Mef ford, Sarah - Butler, Daniel 
Merryman, Henrietta - Douglas, C.A. 
Messink, Mary Ann - Watson, Luther B. 
Middleton, Elizabeth - Reed, Jas. 
Miller, Agnes F. - Warren, John F. 
Miller, Adeline S. - Alsop, Jas. 0. 
Miller, Laura - Johnson, Thomas P. 
Moody, Amanda'- Brown, Jas. 
Moody, Mahala - Manly, John J. 
Moody, Martha C. - Stanley, Harison 
Moody, Mary Ann - Bailey, Hugh 
Moody, Nancy - Parker, Wm. 
Moody, Permelia - Johnson, Larkin 
Moody, Phebe -Moss, Green 
Morgan, Amanda - Owens, John 
Morgan, Dorcas J. -Wiggins, Jas. 
Morgan, Eliza Jane - Allen, Asa A. 
Morgan Elizabeth - Burton, Reuben M. 
Morgan, Elizabeth - Lucas, John -1462 
Morgan, Elizabeth - Coleman, Lindsay 1642 
Morgan, Jane - Morgan, Wm. 320 
Morgan, Lavina - Peeper, Francis 1807 
Morgan, Louisa - Barton, Samuel 1902 
Morgan, Martha -Lucas, John P. 150 
Morgan, Martha J.- Jones, Asa R. 1360 
Morgan, Margaret - Tucker, Hiram 1919 

1593 
1248 
1116 
479 
539 

1326 
73 

381 
1000 
950 
733 
717 
989 

1092 
284 

1980 
1467 

41 
1005 
1254 
1687 
1398 

Morgan, Mary Ann - Talbott, Thomas 
Morgan, Mary E. - Pickett, Richard 
Morgan, Nancy E. - Barnhill, Samuel 
Morgan, Nancy - McFarland, Levi 
Morgan, 011ie - Fields, James R. 
Morgan, Polly S. - Burgess, John L. 
Morgan, Sally Ann - Wilson, John 
Moore, Adeline - Patterson, Dudley 
Moore, Anna - Sharon, Samuel 
Moore, Catharine - Palmer, Wm. 
Moore, Comely - Sailor, Benj. 
Moore, Deborah J. - Stone, John 
Moore, Eliza - Finnell, G. W. 
Moore, Eliza - Rainey, Isaac . 
Moore, Eliza A. - Parks, H. S. 
Moore, Emaline - Ferguson, John 
Moore, Frances - Thomason, Wm. A. 
Moore, Martha J. - Gray, Isiah C. C. 
Moore, Mary - Moss, Granville 
Moore, Mary A.- Thomas, Hezekiah 
Moore, Mary Ann - Jones, Benj . 
Moore, Mary Ann - Mayberry, George 
Moore, Mary Jane - Adams, Robert C. 
Moore, Phebe - Moody, Miltpn 
Moore, Rebecca - Huff ord,J6hn H. 
Moore, Sophia E.- Glenn, Wm. L. 
Moore, Thersa - Morgan, Wm. 
Moore, Zuera - Griffith, John T. 
Montague, Mary - Perry, Jas. 
Moran, Kate - Kelly, Patrick 
Morris, Ann Eliza - Thomason, Robert H. 
Morris, Eliza - Barkley, Samuel 
Morris, Ivy L. -Herriott, Z. P. 
Morris, Kisiah -Gunnell, Jas. 
Morris, Martha A. - Renick, W. H. 
Morris, Martha L. - Tucker, Green B. 
Morrison, E. A.- Buford, Temple 
Morrison, Kiziah -Dunn, Sials?(Silas) 
Morner, Mary J. - Hoyt, Chas. F. 
Moss, E.J. - James, Henry 
Moss, Mary E. - Parker, Caleb W. 
Moss, Sarah Jane - Green, Claiborn 
Mothershead, Martha J. -Duvall, Edward B. 
Mothershead, Mary J. -Mason, A. J. 
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RULE, Elizabeth to John VICTOR, 16 Aug. 1814, by John Barne-=t. Bk. 2, p. 53. 

RULE, Elizabeth to Joseph CARSON, 19 Oct. 1840, by George C. Sedwick. 

Bk. 2, p. 119. 

RULE, Katherine, dau. of Sarah, to John HAMILTON, 7, 12, Oc=. 1815, by John 
Barnett. Bk. 2, p. 55. 

RULE, Lucy A.D. to Hugh ROSS, 15 Dec. 1847, by William M. Pratt. Bk. 2, p.219. 

RULE, Mary (Polly) to Abraham MILLER, 25 May 1813, by John Barnett. Bk. 2, 
p. 46. 

RULE, Sarah to Jesse TULL, 22; 27, May 1801, by Tull. Bk. 2, p..10. 

RULE, Elizabeth to Benjamin EDWARDS, 11 Jan. 1800, by   Tull. Bk. 2, p.4. 

RUTH, Delilah, dau. pf Davis Ruth, to Wilson MATTOX, List of Wm. Wood, 
dated 14 May 1787. Bond by Abe LeForge, wit. Wm. Wood. Bk. 1, p. 5. 

RUTH, Elizabeth to William WRYON, 7 Mar. 1827, by G. Gates. Bk. 2, p. 90. 

RUTH, Ruby, dau. of Penenky, to Harrison WALKER, 30 Jan. 1806. Bond only. 

RUNNELS, Jane E. to James 'HAWTHORN, 13 Oct. 1828, by A. Shannon. Bk. 2, p. 149. 

RUSH, Teletha to John SHAWHAN, 22 Mar. 1838, by H. Perry. Bk. 2, p. 224. 

RUSH, Nancy to James DURNVILLE, 20 Sept. 1827, by G. Gates. Bk. 2, p. 135. 

RUSK, Margaret to Andrew MACK, 24 Jan. 1799, by A. Eastin. Bk. 2, p. 3. 

RUSS, Elizabeth to John CHINN, 29 Aug. 1822, by L. Corbin. Bk. 2, p. 77. 

RYAN, Mary to John GRIMES, 17 Sept. 1799. Bk. 2, p. 10. 

RYAN, Susannah, dau. of Bowling; to James LAMPTON, son of tatsy, 15, 19, June 
1809, by Samuel Rannels. Bond by Wm. McKinsey, wit Wharton Lampton, 
Ephriam Riley, and Stephen Owings. Bk. 2, p. 40. 

RYLEY, Milley to Allison LADD, 29 June 1"804, by Richard Thomas. Bk. 2, p. 17. 

ROSS,.Sally to Issiah LILBY, 1 June 1824, by M. Geohagan. Bk. 2, p.83. 
0  (to be continued ) 

NEWS ITEMS AND BOOKS  

A GUIDE TO CHURCH RECORDS IN THE ARCHIVES BRANCH OF THE VIRGINIA STATE LIBRARY. 
By Jewell T. Clark and Elizabeth Terry Long. Those interested in Virginia 
research will be delighted with this new guide published by Virginia State 
Library. Descriptions of all church records in the archives division are 
arranged by denomination. Each list contains an introduct-on, descriptions 
of Virginia records, and of other states. Each church is given a brief his-
tory including the date of founding, etc._ and the records •:rom each are 
described as to length and size, format, dates, and conten=s. The book is 
270 pages., 8" x11", with soft cover and binding. The prim is $5.00. Order 
fromthe Virginia State Library, Publication Branch, Richmond, VA. 23219. 

Contact A. Maxim Coppage, 1356 Elderberry Drive,'.Concord, ,CA. 94521, in 
regards to a book in preparation on the BURTON FAMILY RECORD, a book on the 
descendants of Allin Burton (b.2-2-1729, VA.) and his wife Elizabeth Bassett. 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863  

NOTE: The numbers placed at the beginning of each marriage listed below 
refers to a marriage number. It is not a page number or a date. 

Marriage 
Number 

Bride Groom 

.1204 Mothershead, S. J.- Wm. E. Paxton 
1585 Mullen, Elizabeth - Wm. H. Wolf 
1436 Mulberry, Julia Ann - Rollins Austin 
1548 Mulberry, Katharine - Wm. Hamilton 
686 Mulberry, Lavinia - Jas. R. Neale 

1108 Mulberry, Lucinda - Jacob Mulberry, Jr 

1685 Mulberry, Lucy J. - J. D. McEads 
876 Mulberry, Martha - Reason Fields, Jr. 

1480 Mulberry, Martha J.- James Hamilton 
864 Mulberry, Mary - Harrison Smith 
512 Mulberry, Mary Ann - J. C. Mallory 

1353 Mulberry, Mary E.- Lawrence Fightmast 
942 Mulberry, Nancy - Alexander Hamilton 
2045 Mulberry, Sarah J. - Thomas D. Neale 
462 Mullinix, Amanda - John Crittenden 
211 Murry, Gabriella - David C. Mitchell 

1276 Murphy, Susan - Samuel A. Hastings 
504 Muselman., Mary J.- Wm. Wigginton 
355 Munson, Emerine - Henry James 

1814 Munson, Louisa - E. Reed 
1307 Munson, Louisah -Andrew Hampton 
330 Munson, Mary - Reason Fields 

1446 Munson, - Richard Hampton 

89 Nash, Berdellen - Vant Allen Prewitt 
444 Neal, Ann M. - Richard Hamilton. 
763 Neal ; Letitia - Martin P. Bramlett 
388 Neal, Lucinda - Samuel H. Fields 

1217 Neale, Eliza J. - Wm. Jones 
1374 Neale, Hanna - Wm. H. Powell 
334 Neale, Jemima - Joseph Robinson 
614 Neale, Mary - Allen G. Reed 

1677 Neale, Mary F. - Wm. F. Pullen 
1162 Neale, Minerva - Thomas Lucas 
2049 Neale, Sarah E. - W. B. Sinclair 
1894 Neale, Sarah S. - John W. Maddox 
831 Neely, Sarah Ann - John F. M. Sharp 

1762 Nelson., Eliza J. - Wm. Proctor 
861 Nelson, Harriett - John Ireland 
510 Nelson, Mary E. - George Henry 

1379 Nelson, Mary B. - John Y. Kinkead 
1541 Nelson, S. J. -William F. Yates 
1599 Newbold, Mary V. - Henry Boyce 
1544 Newman, Adaline - John W. Perry 
347 Newman, Rebecca - George W. How 
411 Newman, Sally - Joseph Pence 

1827 Newton, Emily - John Ryan 
579 Nichols, Elosia - Charles G. Noel 

Marriage 
Number 

1698 Noel, Elizabeth - James S. Bailey 
19 Noel, Lethia - James Barlow 

524 Noel, Lucy - Wm. Middleton 
1465 Noel, Lucy - 0. P. Pettitt 
2098 Noel, Mary E. - Jas. S. Bailey 
.1466 
1506 

-1071. 
538 

1555 
608 

Bride Groom 

Noel, Milly - Sanford Chowning 
Noel, Polly - Baswell Wells 
Nuchols, Mary H. W. - Alexander W. Offutt 
Nunley, Elizabeth - Lewis Jones 
Nunley, Jeanette - Henry Jones 
Nunley, Margaret - Beverly Jones 

er429 Nunley, 
120.9 Nunley, 
582 Nutter, 
246 Nutter, 
181 Nutter., 

1027 Nutter, 
1755 Nutter, 
1262 Nutter, 
1666 Nutter, 

1192 
1310 
—223 
,-1442 
_-1535 
-677 
1653 
-82 

-1430 
1391 
-897 
-1929 
..1356 

_-,286 
A9 
-818 
X1704 
,1182 
_,1842 
-7 71 

--1029 
-1580 
1044 
738 
560 
377 

1015 

Mary - Dudley Jones 
Zella - George Nunley 
Elizabeth -Thos. Arnold 
Elizabeth E. - John K. Houston 
Irene J. - Thos. J. Adams 
Nancy J. - Jas. War tha 
S. E. - Strange McDonald 
Sally - Thos F. Sherritt 
Sue A. - Willis Hodge 

Odor, Lavinia - F. M.. Price 
Offutt, Alzena R. - Notley Estes 
Offutt, Amanda - Samuel Downing 
Offutt, Angeline - Joseph Osborn 
Offutt, Ann - T. E. Gayle 
Offutt, Ann Eliza - Albert Allen 
Offutt, Anna M. - Wm. F. Baird 
Offutt, Careller - John Cunningham 
Offutt, Carrie - Charles Triplett 
Offutt, Cecella - John H. Duncan 
Offutt, Charity - Wm. H. Offutt 
Offutt, Elizabeth A. - A. E. Stockdell 
Offutt, Emeline'P. - Jas. Scott 
Offutt, Harriett - Henry Hardy 
Offutt, Julia Ann - Hiram S. Moffett 
Offutt, Louisa - Jas. Pullen 
Offutt, Margaret A.- Marcellus Mundy 
Offutt, Martha J. - Anderson Riddle 
Offutt, Mary E. - Wm. W. Trueman 
Offutt, Nancy Jane - Abdel C. Nutter 
Offutt, Sally Ann - Joseph H. Washington 
Offutt, Sue Ann - Henry Hampton 
O'Neil, Elizabeth - Richard Fitzsimmons 
Oots, Cordelia - Michael J. Mitchell 
Osborn, Harret - Wm. Acre 
Osborn, Permelia F. -Wm. B. Griffith 
Osborn, Phebe. E. - Geo . S. Thomson 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A"- 1&37-1863  

Marriage Bride Groom 
Number 

1962 
1241 
1114 
1560 

56 
1712 
622 

1609 
1657 
886 

1906 

280 
1432 
976 
378 

1747 
797 

1751 
1271 

y1390 
2081 
160 

1406 
1361 
1578 
1475 
1607 
1150 
1868 
1772 
1554 
2015 
276 
570 

1142 
1780 
1806 
200 

1243 

Marriage Bride Groom 
Number 

O'Sullivan, Eliza J.- Isaac Kirby 257 
Otwell, Elizabeth M. - H. S. Wilson 2007 
Otwell, Emily F.- Tilford Alexander 1665 
Otwell, Martha L. - B. F. Dorsey 1223 

210 
197 
307 
642 
812 

Owen, Maria - Wm. Burt 
Owens, Elizabeth - William Wright 
Owens, Mary E. - M. S. Dehoney 
Owens, Mary J. - A.J. Nicholson 
Owens, Rhoda - Michael McLaughlin 
Owens, Sarah A. - Fielding 0. Johnson /1118 
Oxley, Mary - John J. Anderson X 1079 

1006 
Parks, Elizabeth - Rice H. Parks (1720 
Parks, Sarah R. - J. H. Rappes ,-1120 
Parker, Louisa - JohnN.Covington 1794 
Parker, Sally Ann - Charles Holcraft 1738 
Parrish; Mary V. -John D. Smith 1669 
Pates, Emily -Barney Jeter 1103 
Patterson, Elizabeth -Robert Michael 820 
Patterson, Martha - Peter B. Foree 437 
Patterson, Mary A. - A. L. Off utt 
Patterson, Mary Ann - John H. Wright 
Patterson, Nancy- Dorrick Jeffreys 
Patterson, S. J. - Samuel Y. Keene 
Payne, C. P. - A. B. Duke 
Payne, Kittie - Jas. F. McConnell 
Peacher, Sarah F. - Jacob Stokely 
Peak, Lucy - Ambrose G. Hancock 
Peak, Mary L. - A. J. Viley 
Peak, Sallie - W. L. Long . 
Peak, Sallie A. - Manlius P. Suggett 
Pemberton, Eliza A. - Samuel T. Giles 
Penn, 
Penn, 
Penn, 
Penn, 
Penn, 
Penn, 
Penn, 
Penn, 

Amanda_ - Henry Warth 
Annie E. -Wm. J. Brightwell 
Elvessa - Bradford Munson 
Emily - John S. Carnes 
Lucinda - Buford Hall 
Mary Ann - William Warnock 
Miranda —Joseph Burgess 
S. M. - B. T. Boswell 

1857 Penn, Sarah A. E. - George W. Massie 
775 Pence, Amanda M. -Robert M. Lee 

1518 Pence, Elenora - George Moore 
1139 Pence, Mary J. - Josiah Pence 
1253 Pendleton, E. J. - A. B. Theobald 

1010 
1057 
237 

1261 
877 
742 

1367 
725 

1089 
1737 
1669 
1975 
1927 
1620 
1547 
248 
754 

1867 
758 

1912 
860 

1152 
549 
850 
115 

1212 Perkins, Elizabeth J.- RobertWhitton1230 
1658 Perkins, Fannie - Job Bailey 
1767 Persall, Mary - Geo. G. Basset 
1803 Perry, Cordella - E. D. Marshall 
804 Perry, Elizabeth - John Maddox 

1515 Perry, Elizabeth - Jas. S. Bates 

1294 
1634 
1438 
1639 
2092 

Perry, Frances - Lewis C. Neale 
Perry, Louisiana - James Crim 
Perry, Nancy M. - Joseph H. Thomason 
Perry, Polly S. - Sanford Perry 
Perry, Sarah- John S. Lindsey 
Perry, Sarah C. - John V. Wyatt 
Perry, Sirena - J. E. Lockwood 
Perry, Sophia - Joseph B. Thomason 
Peyton, Eliza J. -'Benj.  F. Elliott 
Pickett, Margaret J.- Silas Skinner 
Pickett, Martha C. - Samuel N. Green 
Pickett, Mary Ann - Henry Skinner 
Pickett, Rebecca - Jas. Dickey 
Pickett, Sarah L. - A. Sharp 
Pinen, Ann - Thomas Kane-
Pitts,-Sophia' ' E.- Alexander F. Demey 
Plummer; Lavia- Hugh I.znes 
Plummer, Sarah - Jas. A. Ford 
Poindexter, A. C. - Wm. E.. Briscoe 
Poindexter, Elizabeth - Lewis D. Holloway 
Poindexter, Maria - John T. Graves 
Points, Eliza Ann - Ja's. Bean 
Points, Sarah - John Bernett 
Polk, Mellissa - Edward M. Hubert 
Polk, Ruth - Wm. Cox 
Polk, Sarah Ann - Josep'a G. Deming. 
Porter, Agnes S. - Gashum Cox 
Porter, Amanda J. - Joh-a D. Whitton 
Porter, Sarah J. - Thomas Samuel 
Porter, Tuscolumbia - --ackson Price 
Pope, Sallie - A. Keene Richards 
Poor, Susanna - Boswell Green 
Powell, Amanda - G. J. Furgess 
Powell, *Dorcas -.Harvey Brilling 
Powell, Eliza - Nelson Jones 
Powell, Elizabeth - Thcrnt C. Gorham 
Powell, Frances --Garland Breeding 
Powell, Martha A. - Lewis Morgan 
Powell, Martha Ann - Geo. S. Hensley 
Powell, Mary Ann - John M. Marcus 
Powell, Nancy - Jas. Mc McCord 
Powell, Sarah F. - Wm. Ferguson 
Powell, Tiletha - Frederick Metts 
Power, Ann Eliza - Wm. Price 
Power, Elizabeth R.- Marion Sebastian 
Power, Evaline = M. D. Burgess 
Power, Gabrella - John Barnett 
Power, Martha - J. T. Power 
Power, Mattie J. - Hugh Sutton 
Power, Rebecca - Jas. W. McDaniel 
Power, Sarah E. - David Sebastian 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863  

Marriage Bride Groom 

Number 

186 Power, Sarah J. C - Henry Edmonson 
674 Poynts, Eliza J. - Martin Rice 

1066 Poynts, Mary C. - Wm. T. Rice 
364 Pratt, Catharine - Geo. Toppas 
715 Pratt, Susan- Jas. H. Hopkins 
573 Prentiss, Clarinda.- S. J.Razorn 
960 Prentiss, S. A. - Arthur F. Alfred 
344 Prents, Susan - Henry J. Osborn ; 
316 Prewitt, Martha J. - Thos. B. Redd 

1144 Prewitt, Sarah - E. A. Rossy 
480 Preston, Amanda - Michael Smith 
357 Preston, Mary - Strother James 

1920 Price, Amanda - Luther Hutcheson 
618 Price, Angelas - Jas. W. Wregg 

1264 Price, Calista -Martin Vance 
1558 Price Cazier - Wm. Vance 
660 Price, Evaline E. - John Fuller 
124 Price, Laura Ann - David Forman 
81 Price, Mahulda - John Carlisle 

145 Price, Margaret- Thomas Drake 
1246 Price, Martha - James Devers 
418 Price, Miranda - Isiah Bailey 
228 Price, Nancy - Jas. T. Sharon 
629 Price, Nancy - Chas. B. Smith 
827 Price, Susan - Austin Anderson 
863 Price, Talitha C. - Wm. Kenney 
577 Price, Veann - F. A. Ballinger 
624 Proctor, Sarah A. -Milton Moody 

1403 Proctor, Sarah A.- Jas. McDaniel 
1388 Proctor, Warmer - Elijah Perry, Jr. 
824 Pullen, Catharine - C. M. Breitung 
924 Pullen, Eliza - Jas.'Proctor 

1765 Pullen, Elizabeth - Sims Jones 
184 Pullen, Lavina E. - Wm. Walker 
40 Pullen, Sadly Ann - Wm. Proctor 

94 Quinn, Cassandra - Robert Elley 
814 Quinn, Lucy Ann - Bennett Branham 

1179 Quinn, Sarah F. - Asa S. Branham 

_-98 Rains, Elizabeth E. - Milford Off utt 
1402 Rains, Margaret M.- Nelson Truitt 
2043 Rainkins, A. G. - John J. Rogers 
142 

1618 
.844 
1630 Rawlins, Mary Ann- Jas. Griffith 
702 Rawlins, Patsey C.- Samuel Hastings 

1481 Rawlins, Penelope -John Estill 
1146 Rawlins, S. E. - Edward C. Barlow 
2094 Rawlins, Sallie - L. C. Steadman 

Marriage Bride Groom 
Number 

298 Readman, Sally - Robert Scott 
1049 Redding, Mildred A.- Simeon Neal 

598 Read, Ann E. - Thos. M. Winters 
165 Read, Elizabeth - Geo. J. Estes 
30 Read, Jane - John J. Read 

1551 Read, Martha A. - John G. Munson 
1151 Reed, Adeline - James Munson 
1743 Reed, Amanda - James W. R. Steward 
1641 Reed, Catharine - John M. Fleming 

__1608 Reed, Dorcas - John W. Lancasxe4P 
1474 Reed, Kiziah J. - Robert J. Smith 
2060 Reed, Lucy - John Perkins 
1872 Reid, Eliza Ann - Wm. E. Bates 
100 Redman, Emily - Jas.. Ralston 
1074 Redman, Mary - Isaac Eads 
2071 Rho ton, Nannie A. - Wm. George 
912 Riald, Catharine --Geo. Mayberry 

1523 Rice, Ann E. - J. H. Covington 
1447 Richardson, Malinda - A. B. Evans 
1423 Richardson, Mary - Noel Lamb 
177 Richardson, Polly - Daniel Cole 
1953 Rickey, Ann - Pat. Fitzsimmons 
1377 Riddle, Elizabeth - Geo. Newton 

28 Riddle, Emaline - Walter Powell 
1341 Riddle, Laura - John J-. Maddox 

67 Riddle, Lucinda - John Lubrell 
511 Riley, Harriett S. - Thos. F. Butler 
77 Riley, Mary Ann .-Jonathan Bailey 

678 Risk, Amanda D. - David S. Allen 
1017 Risk, Ann Eliza - John M. Glenn 
1054 Risk, Malinda R. - Thos. M. Jones 
1670 Risk, Nancy J. - R. H. Moore 
1588 Risk, Rebecca J.- David Barkley 
431 , Roadch, Almira - Robin Davis 
1566 Roberts, Elizabeth D. - Henry S. Carl 
1241 Roberts, Elizabeth - Wm.' Hess 
1113 Roberts, Jane - John Roberts 
663 Roberts, Johanna - Thos. M.Daizeel 
36 Roberts, Luvica - Charles Morgan 

311 Roberts, Mary - Oruler Wallin 
1026 Roberts, Nancy - Joseph Hess 
2086 Robertson, Margaret:- Michael Wilber 

Ranters, Nancy E. - Toliver H. Fitzgerald 
Rawlins, C. Ann - Urias Hambrick 143 
Rawlins, Gabrella J.- James Young 782 

1484 
1395 
449 
368 

1526 

Robertson, Martha - Randolph Dixon 
Robertson, Mary C. - Michael Swims 
Robey, Margaret J. - James Robey 
Robey, Mary - Jeremiah Robey 
Robey, Michel - Jas. L. Irvin 
Robinson, C. A. - Boswell Green 
Robinson, Caroline - Wm. P. Duvall 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863  

Marriage Bride Groom 
Number 

1731 
1562 
2103 
419 

1812 
2072 
823 
661 

1486 
988 

1444 
1587 
710 

1899 
1213 
1861 
2054 
1835 
1601 
1227 
1325 
1221 
632 

1652 
756 
533 

1768 
1366 
1197 
987 

1628 
338 

1232 
565 
158 
333 
496 
871 
66 

428 
1368 
1291 

76 
486 
239 

1536 
169 
931 

1201 

Robinson, 
Robinson, 
Robinson, 
Robinson, 
Robinson, 
Robinson, 
Robinson, 
Robinson, 
Rochester, Sally A. - L. H. Ford 
Rodgers,'Allen E.- Wm. Romans 
Rodgers, Mary - J. P. McDonald 
Rogers, Elizabeth - Wm. Graves 
Rogers, Matilda J. - Jas. H. Lear 
Rogers, Mary Ann - Henry Carr 
Rogers, Sarah F. - Wm. S. Kelly 
Rogers, Syrene G. - Albert Marshall 
Romans, Sally - Daniel Sweeney 
Rose, Louisa - Spencer Stanton 
Ross, A. Gus. - John H. Rankins 
Ross, Gabriella - Matthew F. Sanders 
Roy, Mary L. - Orvelle 0. West, 
Rucker, Mary C. - W. J.,.Rusk 
Runyon, Emily - A. J. Williamson 
Runyon, Mary J. - Samuel P. C Barnhill 1708 
Russell, Sarah C. - Thos. A. Catlett 532 
Ruth, B. A. D. - Jas. R. Mefford 
Rutledge, Susan - James H. Wolf 
Ryan, Mary E. - Stafford Jones 
Ryles, Elizabeth - Charles Hamon 
Ryles, Margaret- Balar Mattox 

Saylers, Susan - Barton Haley 
Salyshen, Nancy - Jas. Montgomery 
Sanders, Bettie - J. P. Moreland 
Sanders, Charlotte - Wm Salyers 
Sanders, Emily M. - Thos. H. Stewart 
Sanders, Polly - Wm. Herriott 
Sanderson, Charity A. - Wm. Reed 1847 

Sanderson, Nancy - Thos. McCoy 157 
Sanford, Elizabeth S. - Jas. M. Kendrick 851 
Samuel, Belzora - Jedidiah Jones 
Samuel ; Ella E. - Marcellus Polk 
Samuel, Eliza J. - Wm. Chowning 
Samuel, Elizabeth - Geo. Varble 
Samuel, Fiedella - Hickman Redman 
Samuel, Mariam - Horace Chowning 
Samuel, Mary E. - Jas. A. Watson 
Samuel, Sarah - Robert Risk 
Samuel, Sarah E. - John Price 
Samuels, Edmonia A. -Richard West 

Marriage Bride Groom 
Number 

Caroline - Sanford B. Triplett 232 
Catharine M- Felix G. Lindsey 583 
Ellen - Richard Marshall 
Emily J. - John B. Burbridge 
Hannah M. -Harrison Powell 
Laura A. - Thos. J. Muir 
Lucinda E.- John Bartlett 
Polly - Wm. F. Graham 

366 
656 
650 

1205 
2020 
405 
198 
23 

998 
1522 
487 

1749 
1649 
447 
2067 
1573 
2100 
1168 
170 
517 

1686 

870 
1199 
1043 
1945 
890 
438 
828 
845 

1022 
1880 
600 

1293-

2011 
1443 
293 
2031 
551 

1754 
1613 
664 

1571 
1674 

Samuels, Narcissa - Jas W. Tomlinson 
Saunders, Nancy - John Smuthers 
Scruggs, Martha A. - Harrison Bell 

Scruggs, Mary F. - Andrew J. Addison 
Scruggs, Nancy - Wm. Wash 

Scruggs, Sarah - Sherrel Kale 
Sabastian, C. A. - Henry Powell 
Sabastian, Ellen E.- Eliphalet Price 
Sabastian, Racreal - Jas: Acre 
Sabastian, Rox Ann - Thos. Hastings 
Sebastian, Frances - Samuel Wigginton 
Sebree, Elizabeth - Newton Thomason 
Sebree, Emerine - Jas. Minor 
Sebree, Fannie Ann - Elijah Wigginton 
Sebree, Lucy - Wm. D. Poindexter 
Self, Elizabeth - Anadem Clarkson 
Seggerson, Mary - P. T. Moore 
Shackleford, E. - Joseph R s; Hoover 
Sharon, Almira - Parker Lay 
Sharon, Hulda A. - Fleming Cox 
Sharon, Jane.- Edward Holland 
Sharon, Jane - John D. Pribble 
Sharon, Mary E. - Isiah Williamson 
Sharon, Miranda - John Young 
Sharon, Nancy - John M. Fleming 
Sharon, Nancy - Thos. C.Peacher 
'Sharon, Polly Ann - Griffin Cox 
Sharon, Rebecca - Jacob Price 
Sharp, Adeline - Francis M. Zumwalt 
Sharp, Ann - Thos. H. Moody 
Sharp, Anna - James Lay 
Sharp, Emily - Wm. Gunnell 
Sharp, Marta - Jas. A. Noel 
Sharp, Mary - Thos. Hughes 
Sharp, Mary - John Traylor 
Sharp, Mary J. - Jas. Stogdale 
Sharp, Mary J.-- Chas. W. Breeden 
Sharp, Mary J. -Wm. E. Barbee 
Sharp, Mary Ann - Wm. Riley 
Sharp, Narcissa - Wm. May 
Sharp, Rachael- Wm. Rice 
Shelton, Mary - Sanford Thomason 
Shely, M. J. -Wesley Moore ' 
Shepherd, Mary E. - Wm. W. Sherritt 
Sherritt, A. E. - Joseph Kean 
Sherritt, Bettie - Ervin Zeysing 
Sherritt, Rebecca - John F M. Lemon 
Shingleton, Emily - John Barnett 
Shipp, Apphia E. - Geo. W. Jackson 
Shirrell, Malinda - Johnson Roberts 

l 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863 

Marriage Bride 
Number 

1853 Shirley, Anna E.-
97 Short, Nancy Jane 

903 Shroyer, Mary M. -
1364 Shuff, Amanda C.-
138 Shuff, Isabella S. 
1760 Sims, Catharine J. 
2001 Simeon, Martha - Thos. B. Wadford 

11 Simpson, Elizabeth - Robert Snell 
1168 Simpson, Mary Jane -John Jones 
392 Sinclair, Amanda - A. S. Lowery 
164 Sinclair, Ann E. - Henry V. Scruggs 
1619 Sinclair, Ann M. - Reuben N. Faulkner 1414 Snell, Lucy J. - Wm. Q. Emison 
854 Sinclair, Caroline M. - Wm. L. Mill••- ,, , 670 &Snell, Mary E. - A. J. Briscoe 

2064 Sinclair, Eleanora J. - John W. Step fd 141 Snelling, Mary Jane - Fedilius Haber 
1056 Sinclair, Eliza G. - Thos. J. Nutter -x,74 Southworth, A. J. - John W. Southworth 
318 Sinclair, Elizabeth - Shadrach Penn 1502 Southworth, Elvira S..- Sam F. Davidson 

1565 Sinclair, Irene - James Long 1633 Southworth, Lucinda - John M. - Sinclair 
984 Sinclair, Martha - Silas White 1537 Southworth, M. J. - R. T. Griffith 
263 Sinclair, Mary E. - J. R. Vallandingham 1725 Southorth, Martha - Asa W. Southworth 
12 Sinclair, Sally Ann - Jas. S. Glass 1234 Southworth, Mary Jane - Jas. W. Calloway 

1416 Sinclair, Sarah E.- James P. Summers 780 Southworttancy - Simeon Griffee 
1330 Skinner, Isabella - Joseph W. Peacher 858 Soward, TW'4abeth - John Barron 
2009 Skinner, Mary Jane - Wm. H. Fightmaster 1529 Soward, Martha A. - Alford Hufford 
2052 Smarr, Ann Tee - J. W. Thornsberry 986 Soward, Susan -Matthew Minteer 
1084 Smarr, Caroline - John F. Payne 576 Sowards; Mary, E.. - Thos. W. Perkins 
1088 Smarr, Ellen Edward P. Gaines 2025 Spates, Mary E;. - Samuel T. Hufman 
1441 Smarr, Margaret- Theodore Thornton 225 Spencer, Almir`a - Granville McFarland 
1590 Smarr, Susan - Wm. A. Graves 757 Spencer, Elizabeth - Stephens A. Hughes 
525 Smith, Cassandra - Lewis P. Jones 973 Spencer, Sarah —Thos. Sutton 

X 283 Smith, Eliza Ann - Alfred H. Offutt 1745 Spencer, Sidney = Thos. Estes 
2055 Smith, Elizabeth E. - Levi D. Bond 704 Spicer, Elizabeth- Jas. V. Butler 
.0259 Smith, Emeline - Alexander Offutt 54 Spilman, Sallie - Jilson M. Triplett 
1383 Smith, Emily F. - A. R. Ringo 16 Spires, Julia Ann _ Wm. P. Lowery 
811 Smith, Evaline - Lewis Sebastian 1275 Sprake, Sarah J.- Wm. F. Hendricks 
362 Smith, Julia Ann - Geo . W. Gwinn 2066 Spurr, Dorcas Ann - Peter Jones 
498 Smith, Mal inda - Trustin Woolen 848 Spurr, Maria - Sanford Chowning 

1485 Smith; Mal inda A. E. - John B. Howard 1492 St. Clair, Louisa -Hiram. Wood 
1091 Smith, Martha -John M. Burch 110 Stapp, Maleta - Jonas M.Kleiser 
1266 Smith., Mary -Willett H. Reed 631 Stapp, Margaret E. - John P. Gray 
1994 Smith, Mary C. - Augustus Clark 501 Stapp, Martha - John C. McGuffin 
1540 Smith, Mary E. - Alexander Hill 750 Staunton, Elizabeth - John W. Tucker 

Groom Marriage 
Number 

John H. Williamson 476 with, 
- James W. Edwards 241 ,myth, 
Thos. P. Rankin ,-881 Smith, 
Samuel Penn 254 Smith, 
-John R. Skinner 1053 Smith, 
- Abraham D. Hopper 1487 Smith, 

Bride Groom 

Sarah E. - W. W. Forman 
Sarah W. - Danford Thomas 
Sophia - James S. Off utt 
Susan - Minor Powell 
SusanWashington Harp 
Susan E: -Jasper Hamilton 

133 Smothers, Polly - Nath. R. Wiley 
121 Smothers, Sarah 21joseph Wiley 
4 Snell, Julai"-Wm. H: Trotter 

830 Snell, Julia M. - John R. Hall 
315 Snell, Louisa - Rowan Snell 

182 Smith, Mary H. - Jesse A. Boulton 569 
591 Smith, Mary J.- Stephen Lowery 1297 

1564 Smith; Mary N. - W. C. Tomlinson 1885 
1344 Smith, Nancy A. - Berl Thomason 1896 
137 Smith, Rachael - John Barnhill 520 
962 Smith, Rebecca - Henry Morgan 1140 

1928 Smith, Sallie E. - John E. Johnson 289 
471 Smith., Sarah - J. D. Winter 1004 
304 Smith, Sarah Ann - Jameson F. Hawkins 795 

Staunton, Tiletha - A. J. Henry 
Steadman, Mary C. - Henry S. Smith 
Steele, Ann E. - G. W. Fleetwood 
Steele, Laura - Wm. Fleetwood 
Stef fee, Jantha C. - John S. Steadman 
Sthreshly, Jane E. - John T. Read 
Stephens, Lucinda - David T. Hiles 
Stevens, Margaret - Wm. Davis 
Stevens, Mary - Nathaniel Stevens 

(to be continued) 
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ABSTRACTS FROM EARLY PARIS, KENTUCKY, NEWSPAPERS  

Submitted by: Mrs. Ora W. Clough, 309 Creekview Drive, Paris, KY. 40361. 

The abstracts are from the following newspapers, which were published at 
Paris, Kentucky at early dates7: Western Citizen, Paris Weekly Advertiser, 
Paris True Kentuckian. Some A. the papers are in a bad state of repair, 
faded, torn and the printing poor. The abstracts were made from micro-film, 
at The Kentucky Historical Society Library, Frankfort, KY, by Mrs Ora Clough. 

4 MARRIAGES  

BAYLESS, Levi married Miss Elizabeth Reedmon, of Lewis County, in Aberdeen, 
Ohio. Jan. 3, 1875, Paris True Kentuckian. 

CLENDINEN, William m. Miss Sarah Pullin on the 20th ult. by Rev G. Gates, 
both of this county. Sept. 28, 1828, Paris Weekly Adv. 

CLEVER, Thomas and Miss Lucy Stoker, in Aberdeen, Ohio. Feb. Paris True 
Kentuckian Mar. 3, 1875. 

fo 

CLINKINBEARD, Isaac m. Miss Ivea Allen, both of this county. May 3, 1828, 
Paris Weekly Adv.-

COONROD, Henry m. Maranda Jewell. •Paris Weekly Adv. Oct. 11, 1828. 

COYLE, John L., formerly of Fayette but now of Saline County, Mo., and 
Miss Kate, daughter of the late Asa Allen of this county. They were mar-
ried at the resideee of Dr. Cantrill in Scott County by Rev. Cad. Lewis. 
Wedding Jan. 5. Febo10, 1875, Paris True Kentuckian. 

CUMMINS, John T. m. Miss Eva Carpenter at Fairview Church, Richland Creek, 
Harrison County, Kentucky. Jan. 28, 1875, Paris True Kentuckian. 

DE PEW, Alen R. of Washington to Miss Mattie Ward, daughter of Capt. James 
Ward, of Mason County. Sat. June 26, 1813, Western Citizen. 

EASTIN, Mr. Augustine, Jr. m. Miss Mahala Standford. Married on Wednesday 
evening last. June 28, 1828, Paris Weekly Advertiser. 

FAUGHBUCH, Henry and Miss Susie Smith of Madison County were married Aber-
deen, Ohio. Feb. 10, 1875, Paris True Kentuckian. 

FRANCIS, Mr. James and Miss Jane Miller were married Thursday last. 
Feb. 23, 1828, Paris Weekly Advertiser. 

GILBERT - The Misses Gilbert, daughters of Henry Gilbert will be led to 
the alter by Len CASSELL of the Phoenix Hotel and Charley FOUSHEE, Jr. 
May 26, 1875, Paris True Kentuckian. 

HALEY, Ambrose m. Miss-Nannie Alberti, both of Fayette- Married at David's 
Fork Baptist Church, Feb. 9, by Rev. W. T. Poynter. Bride grandaughter of 
David Leer of this county. Feb. 10, 1875, Paris True Kentuckian. 

HALL, Nathaniel P., of Nicholas County to Miss Jemima Surency, daughter of 
David Surency, of Bath County, by Rev. Mr. Rankin. June 26, 1813, Western 
Citizen. 

HOWARD, H. A., and Mrs. Snively, were married Wednesday, Jan. 20, at the 
residence of the bride's sister near Cox's landing, W. Va. Mar. 1875 
Paris True Kentuckian. 
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BRIDE INDEX - SCOTT COUNTY, KY. - MARRIAGE BOOK "A" 1837-1863  

Contributed by: Susan Eades, 278 Springhill Drive, Paris, Kentucky 40361 

(Continued from page 85, Vol. 18, No. 2, October, 1982) 

NOTE: The numbers placed at the beginning of each marriage listed below 
refers to a marriage number.' It is not a page number or a date. 

Marriage Bride Groom Marriage Bride Groom 
Number Number 

1722 Stevens, Mary S. F. - Wm. Hiles . 215 Sutphin, Rebecca - Ashbrook E. Boswell 

185 Stevenson, A.H. - Richard L. Keene 810 Sutton, Evaline - Hartwell Stubbs 
1425 Stevenson, Ann M. - Thos. F. Otwell 209 Sutton, Louisa - James Perry 
1119 Stevenson, Betsey A. - Samuel Coffman 1508 Sutton, M. J. R. - Samuel E. McDaniel 

1160 Stevenson, Mary J. - Lewis H. Martin 516 Sutton, Mary E. - J. W. Bush 
1589 Stevenson, Mary 0.- E. S. Stevenson 1528 Sweeney, Margaret- Morris Vale 
678 Steward, Martha A.- Dudley Baker 1845 Sweeney, Julia -Patrick Hickey 
443 Stewart, Emily - John Evans 
680 Stivers, Frances - Wm. Conquest 1239 Tackett, Elizabeth - Jasper Clayton 

231 Stockdell, Emily - Jas. Dailey e" 229 Talbott, Sally - Chas. Fiza 
38 Stockdell, Margaret- Jas. Taylor$ 969 Tanner, America - Jas L. Luke 

1359 Stockton, E. G. M. H.- M. A. McLeod 949 Tanner, Eliza Ann - Morris Higgins 
1047 Stogdell, Fannie A. - Joseph Watson 712 Tanner, Jane P. - John B. Riley 
1285 Stone, Ann M. - James M. Lear 1939 Tanner, Mary E. T. B. Sellers 
131 Stone, Catharine - Robert M. Davis 61 Taylor, Anne W. - Thos. L. Barns 
187 Stone, Elizabeth - Geo. McAlister 1301 Taylor, Lucy -Jas. E. Clemmons 

1707 Stone, Jo Ann - Jas. Truitt 1958 Taylor, Margaret- Philip Fightmaster 

1304 Stone, Mary H. - Jas. L. Adams 1795 Terrell, Mary P. - Joseph P. Rogers 

466 Stone, Mary J.- Nelson Kerchival 319 Thorn, Nancy M.- John McKee 
127 Stone, Sarah Ann - Geo. W. Ransdell 1275 Thornberry, Ann E. - Chas. E. Bosworth 

1960 Stout, Mary A.- Wm. Williamson 1098 Thornsberry, Mary J.- A. W. Forwood 

371 Stricklin, M. E. - J. D. Bradley 944 Threlkeld, Caroline - John W. King 
1178 Stuart, Emily -Ben F. Bradley 963 Threlkeld, F. E. - John C. Bond 
592 Stuart, Hanah - Edward Yates 362 Threlkeld, Mary - Thomason 
502 Stubbs, Eliza A.- Isaac Saylers 633 Threlkeld, Meleta - Wm. Jones 

1208 Stubbs, Elizabeth - J: E. Saylers 1584 Threlkeld, Nancy A. - Sinclair M. Johnson 
1323 Stucker, N ancy -John W. Acuff 694 Threlkeld, Susan -Nathan W. Read 

1825 Thomas, Ann E. - Jas. H. Moore 1647 Suggett, Almira - Anderson Broom  
1 883 Thomas, Catharine E. - David Martin 219 Suggett, Cynthia A. John Duncan  
741 Suggett, Elizabeth B. - L.W. Hickey 1846 Thomas, Lizzie R. - Jas. S. Monroe 
979 Suggett, F. A. - Robert McClelland 1897 Thomas, Mary E. - Joseph F. Kenney 
393 Suggett, Judith A. -John W. Bradley, Jr. 99 Thomas, Mary Jane ­Andrew Carroll 
343 Suggett, Latitia - Richard Wilson 791 Thomason, Avaline - Stephen Tinsley 

2013 Suggett, Laura E.- Josiah T. Ashurst 837 Thomason, Elizabeth - Wm. Ratcliffe 
120 Suggett, Polly A.- Valentine C. Bradle •660 Thomason, Julette - John A. Poindexter 

1329 Suggett, Sally A. - Joseph B. May 1153 Thomason, Julia F. - Ezra W. Gregory 
1190 Suggett, Sophronia - Alfred D. Off utt 541 Thomason, Laura - John L.Hazlerigg 

1346 Sullivan, Catharine - John F. Allen 1194 Thomason, Lucy F. - H. S. Glenn 
947 Sullivan, Margaret- Alexander Edmonson635 Thomason, M.E. - A. G. Robinson 

1305 Sullivan, Margaret- John N. Wright 305 Thomason, Martha J. -John H. Weeks 
900 Thomason, Mary Ann -Stephen Lucas 1300 Sullivan, Nancy J.- Jeptha Allen  
.788 Thomason, Mary F.- John Bell 1719 Sullivan, Sarah E.- George Wright  

1900 Sullivan, Sarah E. - Wm. Pierce 1320 Thomason, Mary.L. -John S. McKendrick 
x1007 Thomason, Mary E. _ B. H. Off utt 

308 Summerson, Mary Ann - Nath. Thornton  292 Sutphin, Rachael - Geo. Brown 721 Thomason, Mary L. - Jas. W. Lucas 

836 Thomason, Matilda - Thornt. P. Pearson 
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Marriage Bride Groom 
Number 

348 
1012 
195 
653 

1995 
911 
540 

1464 
384 
234 
815 

1469 
927 
17 

1957 
679 

1699 
420 

1736 
1851 
1101 
1820 
1694 
1186 
386 
389 
6 

1996 
2078 
596 
803 
805 

1176 
1450 
1045 
106 

1865 
770 
652 
385 
140 

1860 
1028 
178 
174 
529 
323 
176 

1959 
2041 

Marriage Bride Groom 

Number 

Thomason, Paulina - Jas. E. Wilkerson 1225 Vallandingham, M.C. - Sanford Estes 
Thomason, Sarah F. - Wm. S. Brooking X00 Vallandingham, S. J.V. - S B. Lancaster 
Thomason, Virginus - Albert Carter 390 Vance, Elizabeth - Robert Lynn 

Thompson., Ann Eliza - John C. King 
Thompson, Belle F. - John H. Jones 
Thompson, Eliza J. - John Jallr 
Thompson, Elizabeth - Jas. A. : Gregory 
Thompson, Lewelna - S. B. Brown 
Thompson, Martha A. - David K. Gorham 
Thompson, Mary - Milton H. Threlkeld 
Thompson, Mary A. - Clifton Branham 
Thompson, Sarah - Geo. W. Sacra 
Thompson, Zerilda - Wm. Manley 
Thomson, Elizabeth P.- Wm. Worthingto 
Tinder, Matilda S. - Joseph B. Stokely 
Tingle, Harriett - Jas. Whitton 
Tingle, Nancy J. - John Watson 
Tingle, Sarah Ann - Jas. Barnhill 
Tingle, Susan H. - Samuel Wasson 
Tipton, Margaret A. -George W. Estes 
Tipton, Mary - Jas. Shannon 
Tipton, Mary M. - J. W. Estes 
Todd, Martha E.- Stephen Arnsparger 
Toppass, Mary - G. W. Chambers 
Toomey, Elizabeth - Daniel Olis 
Toomey, Lydia Ann - Wm. Hamilton 
Tomlinson, Sarah - Geo. M. Quinn 
Traylor, Cordelia - Jas. W. Jameson 
Traylor, Sarah E. - Alfred Easley 

1556 Vance, Elizabeth - John T. Sutton 

1031 Vance, Lydia Ann - Jas. V ance 
.175 Vance,. Margaret- Milton Wright 
1766 Vance, Margaret - Mar.cas D. Barnhill 
117.3 Vance, Mary - Joel Anderson 
1161 Vance, Rebecca - Newton Price 
1365 Vance, Sarah - John B. McDaniel 
398 Vance, Sarah Ann -- Jas.McKnight 
149 Vandergaff, C. A. - Edward Troye 

1650 Varnon, Margaret K. - W. E. Rogers 
n 1998 Vice, Elizabeth - Jas. W. Tucker 
1789 Vice, Isabella - Elijah McKenney 
2101 Vice, Margaret- Thomas McMahan 
808 Vickory, Susan A. - Samuel 0. Berry 
273 Viley, Albina D. - Wm. Payne 
612 Viley, Elizabeth - Thos. W. Bullock 
86 Viley, Martha A. - Squire C. Gaines 

432 
328 
647 
33 

1968 
251 
734 

1866 

Triplett, Ann T. - Jas. M. McFaddin 350 
50 

Triplett, Elizabeth A. - B. M. Darnaby 
Triplett, Martha F. - Francis M. Smith 
Triplett, Rheubena - Jas. A. Emison 
Triplett, Sarah -John M. Woolen 
True; Elizabeth - Jeptha D. Jackson 
Truitt, Matilda Ann - Henderson Miller 
Truitt, Sarah - Jas. Sherritt 
Tucker, Adeline - James Nunan 
Tucker, Eliza - K. D. Hockersmith 
Tucker, Frances - Barton S. Evans 
Tucker, Mary Ann - David Mitchell 
Tucker, Mary E. - George Estes 
Tucker, Nancy - Harrison Lynn 
Tudor, Elizabeth - Robert C. Salyers 
Turner, Ann E. - Benj . F. Burt 
Turner,, C: 0. - T. M. Harrison 
Turner, Sarah - Robert Hancock 
Turner, Polly - Wm. Hamilton 
Twyman, . Anna D. - Jas. B. Harbison 
Twyman, Mary'C. - W. A. Varty 

J 

935 
1531 
703 

1032 
1532 
640 
125 
654 
809 

1355 
760 
965 

1033 
1077 
878 
578 

1100 
1700 
1189 
1779 

Wainscott, Evaline - W. H. Hardin 
Wall, A_mah M. - John R. Worthen ? 
Wall, Susan E. - Jas. M. Dearborn 
Waller; Sally Ann - Wm. C. Graves 
Waller, Victoria - Geo. Covington 
Walker, Priscilla - Benedict C. Keene 
Wampler, Sarah - John [Jest 
Ward, Bettie - J. E. McGhee 
Ward; Catharine - Daniel Hancock 
Ward, Judith - Lewis Ford 
Ward, Lydia - F. Mahan 
Ward, Mary 0. - Wm. W. Allen 
Ward, Paulina A. - Joseph Glenn 
Ware, Emily - John McDonald 
Warren, Susan M. - Alfred Cobb 
Warring, E. J. - John.T. Mef ford 
Warring, Mary A. W. - John P. Rawlins 
Warring, Sarah M. - John Jones 
Wash, Elizabeth - Henry C. Greenup 
Wash, Julia F. - Joseph F. Mef ford 
Wash, Martha - Charles Murphy 
Washington, E. S. - EA. Herriott 
Waters, Eliza -Austin Anderson 
Waters, Parthena - Thos. Barron 
Wathan, Hannah M.- Ostrnader Cohorn 
Watkins, Elizabeth - Allen Greenup 
Watson, Amanda - Geo. W. Johnson 
Watson, Polly Ann - Wm. Deavers 
Wauford, Eliza - Chas. Williamson 
Wayts, Virginia - John S. Whittin 
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Marriage Bride Groom 

Number 

Marriage Bride Groom 

Number 

515 Webb, Ann - W. L. Sutton 1041 Wiggins, Louisa A.- Robert Smith 
1267 Webb, Elizabeth C. - John Allen Higgins 172 Wiggins, Marantha - Isiah Smith 
519 Webb, Mary -B. -Reuben F. Ford 
324 Weekly,•Kizzie - Harrison Padgett 

972 Weeks, Emily - James Belts, Jr. 
1733 Welch, Ellen - Michael O'Conner 
531 Wells, Lucy Ann - Robert H. Neale 

2104 Wells, Martha Jane - Wm. Gallahue 

709 Wells, Mary - Corbin Hall 
938 Wells, Mary A. - John W. Williamson 
926 West, Catharine E. - Moses H. Cauly 

1309 West, Eliza A.B. - E. G. Wigginton 619 
1167 West, Louisa - H. Jackson, 1231 
1134 West, M. C. - Mortimore R. Hardin 1308 
1203 West, Mary - Jas. G. Thomas 1078 
322 West, Mary Ann - Montgomery Crumbaugh .1636 

853 West, Mary E. - John Craven 1697 
West, Sarah - Geo. F. Heildeberg 852 

798 West, Susan M. - Geo. S. Wright 673 
1546 Whalin, Ann Eliza - Marcus Whalin 627 
1511 Whalon, Judy 0. V. - Lewis Moody 288 

1648 White, Amanda A. - J. S. Abott 1489 
470 White, Catharine A.- Napoleon Adair 1245 

1336 White, Lucinda - Clement Sinclair 840 
1802 White, Malissa J. - Samuel Alsop 2005 
1317 White, Mary Ann - Wm. A. Marshall 834 

1598 White, Mary B. - John Robert Ewing 2036 
39 White, Mary E. - William Adair 1577 

1147 White, Sarah H. - Jesse P. Hawkins 790 
1375 Whitley, Susan - Robert R. Sebree 107 
1644 Whitt, Florida - August Pate 88 
1993 Whitt, Sabrina - Edwin Wright 1921 
967 Whitton, Adeline J.- Newton Noel 736 

104 Whitton, Louisa J.- John Bowman 1599 
1826 Whitton, Lucinda E.- Stephen M. Lucas 340 
639 Whitton, Malinda J.- John T. Hensley 1966 
383 Whitton, Maria A. - Jas. R. Spurr 507 

1793 Whitton, Mary Jane - John W. Brums 1776 
807 Whitton, Minerva J.- Edward McBee 

1881 Whitton, Nancy A. - Jas. Wright 
424 Whitton, Polly - Wm. McFarland 
894 Whitton, Sally Ann - Isaac Rogers 
1582 Whitton, Sarah G.- Thomas Bennett 1394 
2097 
1877 
838 

1137 
1427 -

2019 
2090 

Williamson, 
Williamson, 
Williamson, 
Williamson, 
Williamson, 
Williamson, 
Williamson, 

Elizabeth - H.. Williamson 590 
Lavinia - Levi N. Rohrer 1622 
M. J. - Peter Howard 2065 
M. J. - John Gregg 62 
Mary - Reuben Breedin 921 
Sarah - J.O.C. Stagers ,-1030 
Sarah E. - J. W. Shirley 1596 

1782 Wiggins, Mary - Robert Thompson 

1321 Wiggins, Sarah - Richard Keith 
207 Wiggins, Zeralda E. - John Acre 

1135 Wigginton, E.— John J. Peterson 
1298 Wigginton, Elizabeth •- John J. Ireland 

2063 Wigginton, M. A. - Willis W. Gunnell 
7 Wigginton, Frances - Harrison Hackett 

1706 Wigginton, Martha A. - Wm. P. Calvert 
905 Wigginton, Nancy -.James Hambrick 

Williams, Ann E. - C. G. McHatton 
Williams, E. R. - C. G. McHatton 
Williams, Lucy M. - Geo. R. Thompson 
Williams, M. E. - John Wash 
Williams, M. B. - Edwin R. Bryan 
Williams, Marcia C. - Mauzey E. Ashly.4 

Williams, Nancy - Wm. Marshall 

Williams, Rebecca - Daniel Baldwin 
Williams, Sarah - Henry Craig -
Williams, Sarah Ann - Thos. Ireland 
Williams, Sarah J. - Jas. Shirley 
Williams, Sarah T.- Cornelius O'Sullivan 
Wiley, E. J. - T. Redding 
Wiley, Elmira - Joseph Adams 

Willis; Agnes E. - Thomas Graves 
Willis, Kate J. - Smith Powell 
Willis, M. E. - S. W. Brown 
Wilmott, Priscilla - J. C. Hearne 
Wilson, America V. - Henry Smith 
Wilson, Catharine - Victor M. Kenney 
Wilson, Elizabeth H. - Daniel Cook 
Wilson, Lutitia A. - Geo. P. Peak 
Wilson, 
Wilson, 
Wilson, 
Wilson, 
Wilson, 

71 Wilson, 
1050 Winans, 
1693 Winans, 
937 Winches 

M. A. - J. F. Anderson 
Maria - William Smelt 
Martha - Jas. Powell 
Martha A. - Benj . F. Wilson 
Mary E. Strother F. James 
Nancy - David Wilson 
Elizabeth - Henry Glass. 
Sarah - Silas N. Richardson 
ter, Indian - Elza Farmer 

Winchester, Malvina - Henry Patterson 
Winchester, Susan A. - Wm. Perkins 
Winn, Rebecca A. - Isaac G. Lay 
Winters, Emma J. - Wm. H. Wolverton 
Wirt, Ann Eliza - Jas. Ogden 
Wirt, Lucinda F. - Geo. W. Jackson 
Withers, Elizabeth A.- Hezekiah Off utt 
Withers, Susan W. - Jas. W. Hambrick 
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Marriage Bride Groom 
Number 

Marriage 
Number 

465 Wood, C. B. _ J. T. Sutton 1883 Wright, 
1439 Wood, Elizabeth - Wm. D. Whitton 1654 Wright, 
1973 Wood, Lucinda - Jas. K. Morgan 1777 Wright, 
625 Wood, Mahitable M.- Philip H. Miller 199 Wright, 

2017 Wood, Mary Ellen - Beley Morgan 1247 Wright, 
274 Woodford, Malinda - George Kitchen 1727 Wright, 
173 Woodyard, Susan.E. - Wm. E. Crawford '1884 Wright, 

16,84 Wolf, Mary J.- C. B. Vallandingham 337 Wright, 
1655 Wolfe, Elizabeth - Thos. G. Mullen 341 Wycoff, 
731 Wooliam, Elizabeth - Jas. Neale 1858 Wycoff, 
932 Woolf ork, Cordelia P.- Geo. E. Trimble 
162 Woolen, Mahala - Lindsey Green 

1021 Woolums, Frances- Geo. Marshall 
1286 Woolums, Lucinda - John Switzer 
630 Woolums, Rebecca - Silas Marshall 
168 Worland, Teren - Jas. Combs, Jr. 

Bride Groom 

Celestine - J.S Painter 
Elizabeth - James H. Burrows 
Elizabeth J. - Robert W. Stephens 
Frances - John McBee 
Frances A. - Mat =hew Toomey 
Mary C. - Chesterfield Warren 
Nancy J. - Sanford Sullivan 
Sarah - James Vance 
Elizabeth - G. F. Burgess 
Mary E. - Thos. F_elds 

1903 Wycoff, Susan A. - R. H. Williamson 

655 Young, Eliza S. -'Geo.  W. Shroyer 
917 Young, Laura Ann - Richard Fight 

1681 .Zeysing, Amelia - Robert Fish 
691 Zeysing, Elizabeth - John H. Wolfe 

End 

BURNETT 

By a researcher. 

7. Catherine Hardin, dau. of Major Jno. Hardin & Catherine Marr, married-1., 
before 4 June 1783,   Johnson. 

.1.   Johnson married  Randall: 
- 1. Peggy Randall. 

Married -2. before 4 June 1788, Alexander Burnett, died Norborne Parish, 
Berkeley Co., Va. Will, 23 Sept. 1795, Bk. 1, p. 291. Codicil, 11 July 
1804. Died l0 .Apr. 1804, Berkeley Co., Va., Martinsburg courthouse (now 
West Virginia.). 

Burnett family lived Spottsylvania Co.,-Va., near Fredericksburg; 1790 moved 
to Berkeley Co., Va., Charles Town courthouse low Jefferson Co., W. Va.). 
Jefferson Co. was cut 1801-from Berkeley Co. 

2. Geo. Burnett married Sarah Douglas, dau. of Wm. Douglas & Hannah 
Treville (Traville). 

1. Wm. Burnett, died unmarried, near Louisville or Cincinnati. 
2. Elizabeth Burnett married Noah Pumphrey, Fayette Co., Conners-

ville, Indiana. 
3. Gen. Alex. S. Burnett, New Albany, Floyd Co., Indiana, died 

San Francisco, age 87. 
4. Mary Burnett, died Cincinnati, married   Young. 
S.. Geo. Burnett, died Nashville, Tenn., unmarried. 
6. Isaac Richardson Burnett; West Point; died Detroit, Michigan. 

1. Geo. ,Almy Burnett. 
2. son Burnett 

3. Wm. Burnett, born 1776, died 3 Feb. 1815, married Mary Douglas,(17 
Jan. 1775- 9 Dec. 1847), dau. of Wm. Douglas & Hannah Trevilla. 

1. Alexander Burnett married Margaret Sullivan: 1. Fannie Burnett 
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